The Pepsi North America Cup - Past Winners

Year Winner Date Track RaceTp Trk Dis Purse 1/4 12 3/4 Mile PP 14 12 314 Str Fin  Time LQ Earned Odds Driver Trainer Burl Elim

2009 WELL SAID 27-JUN MOH 7 22 FT M $1,500,000 26 543 1:22 1481 5 6M10T 6°/7H 4°/2H 1/Q 13Q  1:48.1 254 $750,000 2.95 PIERCE,RON ELLIOTT,STEVE 4 1

2008 SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE 14-JUN MOH 7 23 FT M $1500,000 264 544 122 149 2 2°MH 11H 12 13H 12T 149 27 $750,000 *40 MACDONELL,PAUL MACGRATH,BRENT 11

2007 TELLALL 16-JUN MOH 7 26 FT M $1500,000 262 543 1:232 1503 2 56Q 4°3H 2°T 12Q 112 1:50.3 27 $750,000 *2.35 JAMIESON,JODY BURGESS,BLAIR 3 1

2006 TOTAL TRUTH 17-JUN WDB 6 32 FT M $1500,000 26.1 542 1:21.2 1491 5 7/7T 6/5H 53T 5/5 17 1:491 27 $750,000 3.65 PIERCE,RON TEAGUE,BRENDA 1 2

2005 ROCKNROLL HANOVER 18-JUN WDB 6 15 FT M $1,500,000 254 543 1:234 1494 5 1°HD 1/2 1H 1T 1N 1:494 26 $750,000 *70 SEARS,BRIAN PELLING,BRETT - 1

2004 MANTACULAR 19-JUN WDB 6 14 FT M $1629,500 264 542 123 1512 6 88Q 7°/7T 5°3Q 52H 1/HD 1:51.2 274 $814,750 26.55 MANZI,CAT RATHBONE,LARRY 2 3

2003 YANKEE CRUISER 21-JUN WDB 6 22 FT M $1542500 261 532 1:21 1493 3 7/6H 7/7Q 7°°/6H6/5H 1/H 11493 272 $771,250 415 MAGEE,DEAN PINSKE,TIM - 1

2002 RED RIVER HANOVER 22-JUN WDB 6 25 FT M $1,500,000 26 543 1:214 1484 6 56Q 3°MMH 1/2 12 12 1:484 27 $750,000 1.60 OUELLETTE.LUC ROBINSON,WILLIAM 11

2001 BETTORS DELIGHT 23-JUN WDB 6 18 FT M $1,148500 252 533 1:22.1 1:50 3 22 43 2°H 113 14H 1:50 274 $574,250 *65 LACHANCE,MIKE MCENENY,SCOTT - 1

2000 GALLO BLUE CHIP 24-JUN WDB 6 19 FT M $1,000,000 262 541 1:224 1501 6 3°2 21T 31T 3MH 1MH 1:501 27 $500,000 4.25 DUBE,DANIEL FORD,MARK 1 2

1999 THE PANDEROSA 26-JUN WDB 6 28 FT M $1,000,000 252 544 1:233 1494 9 5°6T 1°°HD1H 112 1MH  1:494 261 $500,000 *1.25 CAMPBELL,JOHN PELLING,BRETT - 1

1998 STRAIGHT PATH 20-JUN WDB 11 30 FT M $1,000,000 26.1 533 1:21.3 1:51.2 7 7/9 7M2H 7°/7T 4l4 1T 1:51.2 281 $500,000 29.05 LACHANCEMIKE ROBINSON,SHAWN 2 1

1997 GOTHIC DREAM 14-JUN WDB 10 20 FT M $1,000,000 26.3 543 1221 1504 5 5/7T 5/7 4°14H 4/4Q 12 1:504 27.4 $500,000 *95 CAMPBELL,JOHN DARLING,JOHN 2 1

1996 ARIZONA JACK 22-JUN WDB 7 25 FT-2 M $1,000,000 273 564 12242 1551 7 6°/5H 5°/5Q 2°1 2/1Q 1/NS 1:55.1 30.3 $500,000 12.25 CAMPBELL,JOHN MACHIZ,GARY 4 2

1995 DAVIDS PASS 24-JUN WDB 8 20 FT M $1,000,000 26 563 1:243 1:521 5 6/5 6°/6 5°3 41T 1/2Q 1:521 27 $500,000 2.75 CAMPBELL,JOHN PELLING,BRETT 8p7 2

1994 CAMS CARD SHARK 25-JUN WDB 8 21 FT M $1,000,000 263 552 1:23.3 1514 1 11 21 n 21 1MH 1514 28 $500,000 *1.50 CAMPBELL,JOHN ROBINSON,WILLIAM 2 2

1993 PRESIDENTIALBALL ~ 26-JUN GRR 8 19 FT M $1,000,000 27 55  1:222 1:51 8 T7°/6H 6°/6  4°°/3H 32H 1H 151 28 $500,000 *35 WAPLES,RON ROBINSON,WILLIAM 11

1992  SAFELY KEPT 20-JUN GRR 8 12 FT M §$1,000,000 281 57 1241 1531 3 21H 21Q 31H 21Q 14T 1:53.1 284 $500,000 30.85 LACHANCEMIKE HOLLOWAY,JOE 1 3

1991 PRECIOUS BUNNY 22-JUN GRR 8 FT M $1,000,000 263 564 1:25 1:53 111 11Q 1H 11H  13Q 1:53 28 $500,000 *.85 CAMPBELL,JOHN ROBINSON,WILLIAM - 1

1990 APACHES FAME 23-JUN GRR 7 FT M $1,000000 274 571 1:244 1:534 5 2°1Q 11Q 11H 11H 1/HD 1534 29 $500,000 1.95 FRITZWILLIAM FRITZ,WILLIAM 1 2

1989 GOALIE JEFF 24-JUN GRR 7 FT M $1,000,000 27.3 553 1:242 1:532 8 6°/5Q 6°/5H 4°/2T 4/3 1/HD 1:53.2 282 $500,000 45.80 CONDREN,STEVE ARTANDI,TOM - 3

1988 RUNNYMEDE LOBELL 25-JUN GRR 5 FT M $1,043,000 28 58 1:261 1:544 4 3°MT 1MH 1MH 11Q 11Q 1:544 282 $521,500 *.85  FILION,YVES THOMAS,ALAIN 11

1987 JATE LOBELL 21-JUN GRR 5 FT M $1,000000 273 55 1:232 1:523 1 11Q 11H 1/1Q 11Q 1NS 1523 29 $500,000 *35  OMARAMARK OMARA MARK 3

1986 QUITE A SENSATION 23-JUN GRR 8 FT. M $588,000 27.3 564 1263 1:542 5 56H 5°/5 4°2Q 41H NS 1:542 272 $284,000 30.75 RITCHIE,TREVOR PORTER,R.CLAIRE - 3

1985 STAFF DIRECTOR 06-JUL GRR 7 FT. M $387,500 29 583 1:271 1:552 5 1MH 1MH 1MH 11H 1NK 1552 281 $193,750 7.95 WALL,DAVE WALL,DAVE 1 3

1984 LEGALNOTICE 02-JUL GRR 8 FT. M $357,900 283 574 127 1:553 2 2°NK 11Q 1MH 11T 1NK 1:553 283 $178950 *1.45 HAYES,JOHN HAYES,JOHN - 1
L]

Breeding Info

Year  Winner Sire Grandsire Sire of the Dam Foaled Date Breeder

2009 WELL SAID WESTERN HANOVER (PA) NO NUKES ARTSPLACE Cream Ridge, NJ 03/25 Fair Winds Farm Inc., NJ; Steve Jones, NY

2008 SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE  MACH THREE (ON) MATTS SCOOTER BEACH TOWEL Saint Louisville, OH 05/25 Stephanie Smith, Saint Louisville, OH

2007 TELLALL REAL DESIRE (KY) LIFE SIGN ALBATROSS Lexington, KY 03/29 Tom Crouch, Lexington, KY

2006 TOTAL TRUTH JENNAS BEACH BOY (NJ) BEACH TOWEL WALTON HANOVER Gettysburg, PA 05/20 Southwind Farm, Pennington, NJ

2005 ROCKNROLL HANOVER WESTERN IDEAL (PA) WESTERN HANOVER DIRECT SCOOTER Hanover, PA 04/02 Hanover Shoe Farms Inc, Hanover, PA

2004 MANTACULAR WESTERN HANOVER (PA) NO NUKES BRET HANOVER Mt. Pleasant, ON 03/09 Brittany Farms, Chicago, IL

2003  YANKEE CRUISER ARTISCAPE (KY) ARTSPLACE JATE LOBELL Frederick, MD 05/16 Yankeeland Farms Inc, Frederick, MD

2002 RED RIVER HANOVER WESTERN HANOVER (PA) NO NUKES DIRECT SCOOTER Hanover, PA 03/21 Hanover Shoe Farms Inc, Hanover, PA

2001 BETTORS DELIGHT CAMS CARD SHARK (NJ) CAM FELLA ARMBRO EMERSON Chesapeake City, MD  05/04 Winbak Farm, Chesapeake City, MD

2000 GALLO BLUE CHIP MAGICAL MIKE (NY) TYLER B ALBATROSS Wallkill, NY 04/28 Dan Gernatt Farms, Collins, NY

1999 THE PANDEROSA WESTERN HANOVER (PA) NO NUKES COAL HARBOR Hanover, PA 02/12 Hanover Shoe Farms Inc, Hanover, PA

1998  STRAIGHT PATH ABERCROMBIE (KY) SILENT MAJORITY NIATROSS Lexington, KY 01/28 Castleton Farm, Lexington, KY

1997 GOTHIC DREAM JATE LOBELL (NY) NO NUKES NIATROSS Strathroy, ON 03/21 AM Cuddy Stables Ltd, Strathroy, ON

1996  ARIZONA JACK ABERCROMBIE (KY) SILENT MAJORITY FRENCH CHEF Paris, KY 03/25 Clearview Stables, New Canaan, CT

1995 DAVIDS PASS JATE LOBELL (NY) NO NUKES STRIKE OUT Georgetown, KY 06/05 D & F Caldwell, KY; Joe McCluskey, MI

1994  CAMS CARD SHARK CAM FELLA (NJ) MOST HAPPY FELLA B GS BUNNY Allentown, NJ 05/04 Jefs Standardbred Country Club, CA

1993  PRESIDENTIAL BALL CAM FELLA (NJ) MOST HAPPY FELLA MOUNTAIN SKIPPER Columbus, NJ 03/20 G Avakian, M Berlin, NY and E Goldstein, NJ

1992  SAFELY KEPT JATE LOBELL (NY) NO NUKES ABERCROMBIE Lexington, KY 03/01 Kentuckiana Farms, Lexington, KY

1991 PRECIOUS BUNNY CAM FELLA (NJ) MOST HAPPY FELLA B GS BUNNY Cranbury, NJ 05/06 Alfred Ochsner Jr., Cranbury, NJ

1990 APACHES FAME APACHE CIRCLE (ON) BIG TOWNER HARRY FITZ Chatham, ON 05/20 Robert Chapple, Chatham, ON

1989 GOALIE JEFF CAM FELLA (NJ) MOST HAPPY FELLA ALBATROSS Belle Mead, NJ 04/22 Charles Michael, Woodbridge, CT

1988 RUNNYMEDE LOBELL NERO MEADOW SKIPPER RACE TIME Montgomery, NY 04/27 Lana Lobell Farms Of NJ Inc, Bedminster, NJ

1987  JATE LOBELL NO NUKES (KY) OIL BURNER BLAZE PICK Bedminster, NJ 03/31 Lana Lobell Farms Of NJ Inc, Bedminster, NJ

1986 QUITE A SENSATION CHRIS TIME GOOD TIME GENE ABBE Vienna, ON 04/30 Pickwick Farms, Bucyrus, OH

1985 STAFF DIRECTOR GOVERNOR SKIPPER MEADOW SKIPPER THORPE HANOVER Paris, KY 03/14 Larimohr Farms, Indianapolis, IN

1984 LEGAL NOTICE STRIKE OUT BRET HANOVER RACE TIME New Freedom, PA 04/17 Kentuckiana Farms, Lexington, KY




Post Cup Info

Year
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984

Winner

WELL SAID
SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE
TELLALL

TOTAL TRUTH
ROCKNROLL HANOVER
MANTACULAR
YANKEE CRUISER
RED RIVER HANOVER
BETTORS DELIGHT
GALLO BLUE CHIP
THE PANDEROSA
STRAIGHT PATH
GOTHIC DREAM
ARIZONA JACK
DAVIDS PASS

CAMS CARD SHARK
PRESIDENTIAL BALL
SAFELY KEPT
PRECIOUS BUNNY
APACHES FAME
GOALIE JEFF
RUNNYMEDE LOBELL
JATE LOBELL

QUITE A SENSATION
STAFF DIRECTOR
LEGAL NOTICE

M-Pace
1(*.40)
2(*10)
2(2-1)
8 (5-2)
1(*3-5)
6p10 (15-1)
6(7-2)
dng

2 (*4-5)
1(*6-5)
1(*1-9)
dns
dnq
dng
1(*7-5)
1(*1-1)
1(*1-5)

Jug
1(*.20)
dns
1(2-1)
x4 (10-1)
3(5-2)
dns
7(14-1)
dns
1(*1-1)
2 (*7-5)
dnq

dns

6 (5-1)
dns

dns

vet scratch
3(7-2)

Crown
5(*1.05)
1(*.20)
8 (8-5)
10 (4-1)

Post Cup
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Lifetime Lifetime
Summary Earn.
26-14-4-2 $2,690,820
21-20-1-0 $3,328,755
22-12-2-4 $1,568,183
41-15-6-6 $1,981,332
26-15-5-5 $3,069,093
36-10-8-5 $1,318,096
35-14-7-5 $1,457,346
39-15-2-2 $1,394,626
26-15-6-1 $2,581,461
133-53-19-9  $4,293,108
22-10-3-0 $1,452,418
18-8-6-1 $660,830
35-11-9-3 $1,528,671
24-8-5-1 $705,823
25-13-3-2 $1,652,500
32-20-5-5 $2,498,204
38-26-6-4 $3,021,363
37-11-4-5 $866,999
39-21-5-4 $2,281,142
67-39-11-9 $1,763,740
47-24-9-6 $2,003,439
48-31-9-3 $1,615,125
40-30-7-2 $2,231,402
155-49-25-20  $1,087,568
53-24-5-4 $530,191
19-11-3-0 $494,786

Lifetime
Record
p,3, 1:47.3
p,3, 1:46.4
p,3, 1:48.3
p4,1:48.3
p,3, 1:48.3
p,3, 1:51.1
p,3, 1:49.3
p,3, 1:48.4
p,3, 1:49.4
p4, 1:48.4
p,3, 1:49.3
p,3,1:51.2
p,3, 1:50.4
p,3, 1:50.2
p,3, 1:50.4
p,3, 1:50.0
p,3, 1:50.0
p.2, 1:52.4
p,3, 1:49.4
p4, 1:514
p,3, 1:51.2
p,4,T1:51.2
p,3, 1:51.2
p,5, 1:53.3
p,3, 1:55.0
p,3, 1:53.3

Track/Size

Moh (5/8)
Lex (1
Sycs (1)
M (1)

RP (5/8)
GrR (5/8)
Del (112)




How did past winners fare in their North America Cup elimination?

Year  Winner Date Track Rce Tp Trk  Dis Purse 1/4 12 3/4 Mile PP 14 12 34 St Fin  Time LQ Earned Odds Driver Trainer
2009 WELL SAID 20-JUN MOH 5 15 FT M $50,000 27.2 554 1:23.3 1:50 4 43Q 11T 1MH 1T  1/Q 150 262  $25000 250 PIERCE,RON ELLIOTT,STEVE
2008 SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE 07-JUN MOH 5 29 FT M $50,000 262 541 1.4 149 4 3/3H 12 MT INT 12 149 271 $25000 *30 MACDONELL,PAUL  MACGRATH,BRENT
2007 TELLALL 09-JUN MOH 7 22 FT M $50,000 27 552 1:23.3 1:504 6 6/11H 5°/5T 4°13 1T 12H  1:504 263  $25000 2.05 JAMIESON,JODY BURGESS,BLAIR
2006 TOTAL TRUTH 10-JUN WDB 4 11 FT M $50,000 26.1 543 122 1494 7 11H 3/ 583H 55Q 21Q 150 272  $12,500 1060 PIERCE,RON TEAGUE,BRENDA
2005 ROCKNROLLHANOVER 11-JUN WDB 4 29 FT M $50,000 28  56.3 1:23.2 1:50 3 2MH 112 12 112 12 1:50 263 $25000 *0.55 SEARSBRIAN PELLING,BRETT
2004 MANTACULAR 12-JUN WDB 3 17 FT M $35,000 253 542 1:234 151 4 2°1Q 21T 31T 31Q  3MH 1511 27 $4,200 250 MANZI,CAT RATHBONE,LARRY
2003 YANKEE CRUISER 14-JUN WDB 6 21 FT M $35000 262 534 1:214 1501 3 5M4H 55Q 2°1Q 11 14T 1:501 281 $17,500 *1.05 MAGEE,DEAN PINSKE,TIM
2002 REDRIVERHANOVER 15-JUN WDB 4 16 SY-1 M $35000 264 551 1:23.1 1:51.3 8 7°/7T 4°/3Q 2°1Q 1NS 1/3H 1513 281  $17,500 *75 OUELLETTE,LUC ROBINSON,WILLIAM
2001 BETTORS DELIGHT 16-JUN WDB 4 23 FT M $35000 27 554 1:2511 1:52.1 4 21Q 1°1 INK 12 12 1:52.1 27 $17,500  *.85 LACHANCEMIKE MCENENY,SCOTT
2000 GALLOBLUE CHIP 17-JUN WDB 8 17 FT M $35000 263 543 123 1:504 8 2°NK21H 33 31T 2MQ 151 272 $8,750 645 DUBE,DANIEL FORD,MARK
1999 THE PANDEROSA 19-JUN WDB 8 17 FT M $44333 26 554 1:252 1514 3 57T 5/6 4°12Q 4/3Q 11T 1514 26 $22,166 *1.45 CAMPBELL,JOHN PELLING,BRETT
1998  STRAIGHT PATH 13-JUN WDB 7 20 FT M $35000 26.1 544 1:231 1:521 5 6/8H 5°7 4°/4T 3/3H 1HD 1521 28 $17,500  1.85 CAMPBELL,JOHN ROBINSON,SHAWN
1997 GOTHIC DREAM 07-JUN WDB 7 18 FT M $35000 272 564 1:233 1512 6 1°MT 1HD 22T 21Q 18H 1512 271  $17,500 *1.00 CAMPBELLJOHN DARLING,JACK
1996  ARIZONA JACK 15-JUN WDB 2 27 FT M $35000 263 561 1:244 1:523 1 12Q 11T 1T 2INS 2HD 1523 274 $8,750  1.80 CAMPBELL,JOHN MACHIZ,GARY
1995 DAVIDS PASS 17-JUN WDB 8 22 FT M $35000 26.1 552 1:242 1:52.2 8 8/9 86T 8°°/5T 6/3T 21T 1:524 27.1 $8,750 10.75 CAMPBELL,JOHN PELLING,BRETT
1994 CAMS CARD SHARK 18-JUN WDB 6 32 FT M $35000 27.2 573 1:252 1:52.3 4 11Q MT 1MH 1T 2T 1:524 272 $8,750  *20 CAMPBELL,JOHN ROBINSON,WILLIAM
1993 PRESIDENTIALBALL ~ 19-JUN GRR 4 15 SY M $35000 27.3 56 1:244 1522 5 2°NS 11Q 1T 12H 13 1:522 27.3  $17500  *10 WAPLES,RON ROBINSON,WILLIAM
1992 SAFELY KEPT 13-JUN GRR 8 25 FT M $40,000 274 57 124 1531 4 1MH AT 1NS 11 33 1:53.4 294 $4,800 520 MOISEYEV,JACK HOLLOWAY,JOE
1991 PRECIOUS BUNNY 15-JUN GRR 5 24 SY M $50,000 27.3 571 1:244 1534 1 211Q 11Q 1N 1MH  1/3Q  1:534 29 $25,000 *.30 CAMPBELL,JOHN ROBINSON,WILLIAM
1990 APACHES FAME 16-JUN GRR 9 28 FT M $50,750 27.1 562 1:244 1:531 6 4°/4T 4°2T 14°/2 32H 2/5 1541 284  $25375 115 FRITZWILLIAM (BUD) FRITZWILLIAM (BUD)
1989 GOALIE JEFF 17-JUN GRR 5 16 FT M $50,000 27.3 58 1:262 1:542 1 5/5H 5°/4  4°2Q 312 312 1:544 28 $25,000 *1.30 CONDREN,STEVE ARTANDI,TOM
1988 RUNNYMEDE LOBELL 18-JUN GRR 2 20 FT M $50,000 27.1 56 1:242 1:531 5 4/5 4/4H 11 M7 N 1:53.1 284  $25000  *30 FILION,YVES THOMAS ALAIN
1987 JATE LOBELL 14-JUN GRR 7 28 FT M $50,000 28 561 1:242 1541 3 513 12 13 14 17 1:541 294  $25000 *10 OMARAMARK O'MARA,MARK
1986 QUITE A SENSATION 16-JUN GRR 4 20 FT M $50,000 28  58.1 1:26.4 1:56 5 6/6T 5/4 42T 41T  3MH 1:56.1 284 $6,000 9.60 RITCHIE,TREVOR PORTER, R. CLAIRE
1985 STAFF DIRECTOR 29-JUN GRR 6 18 FT M $50,000 281 583 127 1:553 7 1°MH 11H 1/HD 1T 31 1:554 284 $6,000 640 WALL,DAVE WALL,DAVE
1984 LEGALNOTICE ELIMINATIONS AND FINAL HELD ON THE SAME PROGRAM 1 JOHN HAYES JOHN HAYES

(] [ ] ] (]
How did past winners fare in the Burlington Stakes?
Year Winner Date Track Rce Tp Trk  Dis Purse 1/4 12 3/4 Mile PP 14 12 34 St Fin  Time LQ Earned Odds Driver Trainer
2009 WELL SAID 13-JUN MOH 5 17 FT M  §$100,000 27 56 1:232 1:502 7 2°1Q 2/Q 31T 31T 4MH 1503 264 $8,000 *1.05 PIERCE,RON ELLIOTT,STEVE
2008 SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE 31-MAY MOH 5 16 FT M  $100,000 28.1 553 1:2232 1:51.3 1 4/5Q 1°1Q 11T 172 1MH  1:513 281  $50,000 *25 MACDONELL,PAUL  MACGRATH,BRENT
2007 TELLALL 02-JUN MOH 8 25 FT M  $100,000 26 54 1:22.3 1:502 9 9/16 913 9°/7TH 6/6Q 3/2 1:504 264  $12,000 *1.50 JAMIESON,JODY BURGESSBLAIR
2006 TOTAL TRUTH 03-JUN WDB 4 15 SY-2 M $100,000 272 574 1:262 1531 5 21T 21T 2°MH 21 1/Q  1:531 263  $50,000 235 PIERCERON TEAGUE,GEORGE JR.
2005 ROCKNROLL HANOVER DID NOT START
2004 MANTACULAR 05-JUN MOH 5 17 FT M  $100,000 262 544 1:224 1494 3 56 56H 4°2H 3/3Q 21H 150 264  $25000 1240 MANZI,CAT RATHBONE,LARRY
2003 YANKEE CRUISER DID NOT START
2002 REDRIVERHANOVER 08-JUN WDB 7 22 FT M  $100,000 26 543 1:23.1 1:504 3 6/10T 5°7 2°/1 2INS 1/4H 1504 272 $50,000 *25 WAPLES,RANDALL  ROBINSON,WILLIAM
2001 BETTORS DELIGHT DID NOT START
2000 GALLOBLUE CHIP 10-JUN WDB 6 25 FT M  $100,000 263 554 1:23.1 151 6 4°5H 1°1 22 2/ 113 151 272 $50,000 *60 CAMPBELL,JOHN FORD,MARK
1999 THE PANDEROSA DID NOT START
1998  STRAIGHT PATH 06-JUN WDB 4 10 FT M  $100,000 26.1 553 124 152 1 33T 54H 6°5 4/5T 2/5T 1:53.1 281  $25000 16.80 WAPLES,RANDALL  ROBINSON,SHAWN
1997 GOTHIC DREAM 31-MAY WDB11 16 FT M  §$100,000 26 542 123 1:52 8 9°/8Q 4°/3Q 3°/3 2/3T 21Q 1:521 283  $25000 2.15 CAMPBELL,JOHN DARLING,JACK
1996  ARIZONA JACK 07-JUN WDB 5 18 FT M  $100,000 261 544 1:234 1:512 8 9°6H 8°/10H 8°/8 8/8T  4/4T 1:52.2 27 $8,000 10.75 FAHY,WILLIAM MACHIZ,GARY
1995 DAVIDS PASS 09-JUN WDB 4 14 FT M  $100,000 26 554 1:244 1:514 4 6/7H 8/6Q 98 8/M11H 8P7/12 1:54.1 274 $0 19.50 CAMPBELL,JOHN PELLING,BRETT
1994 CAMS CARD SHARK 10-JUN WDB 4 18 FT M $75,000 264 554 1:234 1:51 2 33 221 11Q 11Q 2HD 151 274 $18750  *20 CAMPBELLJOHN ROBINSON,WILLIAM
1993 PRESIDENTIALBALL ~ 12-JUN GRR 5 20 FT M $75000 27 56 1:252 1:53 6 4°MT 1MH  11Q 1/4 13 153 27.3  $37,500  *10 WAPLES,RON ROBINSON,WILLIAM
1992 SAFELY KEPT 06-JUN GRR 4 23 SY-2 M $75000 27.1 571 1271 1:562 4 4/3Q 11Q 1MH 12H 12Q 1562 291  $37,500 1.80 GALEBILL HOLLOWAY,JOE
1991 PRECIOUS BUNNY DID NOT START
1990 APACHES FAME 09-JUN GRR 4 22 FT M $214300* 273 554 1:23 1524 9 54 2°H 11 11Q  11H 1524 294 $107,150 115 FRITZWILLIAM FRITZ WILLIAM
1989 GOALIE JEFF DID NOT START
1988 RUNNYMEDE LOBELL 11-JUN GRR 5 24 FT M  $196,550* 28.2 57.1 1:241 1:53.3 3 3°MT 1°T 1NS 11Q 1N 1533 292  $98275 *1.15 FILION,YVES THOMAS ALAIN
1987 JATE LOBELL DID NOT START
1986 QUITEASENSATION  DID NOT START
1985 STAFF DIRECTOR 271-MAY GRR 8 15 FT M $25875 284 583 1272 1563 3 1/1Q 11Q 11Q 11Q 12Q 1:563 292 $12937  *25 WALLDAVE WALL,DAVE
1984 LEGAL NOTICE DID NOT START
* RACED AS ELIMINATIONS AND FINAL FROM 1988 - 1990




" CRUNCHING THE CUP

By Mike Hamilton

Earnings & Purses
1,629,500 — Record purse (won by Mantacular in 2004)

1,431,692 — Highest earnings of a Cup starter (Die Laughing who
was 3rd in 1991)

814,750 — Largest purse cheque (paid to M and L of Delaware Inc.,
owners of Mantacular in 2004)

357,900 — Lowest purse (1984)

20,350 — Lowest earnings of a Cup starter (Stagecraft Hanover
was 9th in 1996)

17,895 — Smallest purse cheque (paid to the Estate of John Fro-
ehlich, owner of Farmsteads Fame who was 5th in the 1984 Cup
final. However, Farmsteads Fame earned an additional $9,543 for
finishing 3rd in his elimination which in 1984 was contested on the
same night as the final.)

9,750 — Purse of the inaugural Queen City Pace won by Timely
Knight and Roger White in 1964. The Queen City Pace was dis-
continued after Ralph Hanover’s win in 1983 and was replaced by
the North America Cup in 1984.

7,313.73 — Dollars per second won by Mantacular when he was
paid $814,750 for 1 minute, 51 and 2/5ths seconds of work in win-
ning the richest Cup in 2004

6,931.60 — Dollars per second won by Well Said when he was paid
$750,000 for 1 minute, 48 and 1/5th seconds of work in winning the
fastest Cup in 2009.

142.04 — Dollars per foot traveled that will be paid to the 2010 win-
ner ($750,000 for one mile or 5280 feet)

130 — Starters have earned a purse cheque

7 — Millionaires have started in the Cup (from 241 total starters).
Die Laughing ($1,431,692) was 3rd in 1991; Presidential Ball
($1,234,104) won in 1993; Mach Three ($1,221,208) was 2nd in
2002; Jeremes Jet ($1,205,542) was 6th in 2006; Bettors Delight
($1,093,411) won in 2001; Allamerican Native ($1,073,660) was
2nd in a dead-heat in 2003; and Western Hanover ($1,030,057)
was 2nd in 1992.

0 — Dollars earned in the Cup by a number of prominent horses,
including Camtastic who was 8th by 2 % lengths in 1988; Beach
Towel broke and was 9th in 1990; Riyadh was 6th at 14-1 in 1993;
Red Bow Tie was 7th at 6-1in 1997; Royalflush Hanover was 6th in
1999; Real Desire faded to 9th in 2001, etc. Each of these horses
went on to win between $2 million and $3 million before retiring.

Nominations, Fees, etc.

13,500 — Dollars each starter in 2010 will have paid in nomination,
sustaining and starting fees. ($500 on Feb 16; $1500 on March 15;
$1500 on April 15; $2000 on May 15; and starting fee of $8000).

133 — Record number of horses nominated to the 2009 Cup — 41
more than one year earlier when 92 horses were nominated. The
previous record of 112 nominations was set in 2005.

89 — Horses paid the February 16th nomination fee for the 2010
Cup. The fee was due on the 16th as February 15th fell on a holi-
day (President’s Day in the US and Family Day in Ontario).

78 — Horses paid the March 15th sustaining fee for the 2010 Cup.
69 — Horses paid the April 15th sustaining fee for the 2010 Cup.
63 — Horses paid the May 15th sustaining fee for the 2010 Cup.

Wagering, Odds, Favourites, etc.
670,373 — Amount wagered on the 2009 Cup
597,728 — Amount wagered on the 2007 Cup
495,013 — Amount wagered on the 2008 Cup

7,356.30 — Highest Triactor payoff (Straight Path-Workplace-Run
To The Bank in 1998)

374.50 — Highest Exactor payoff (Straight Path-Workplace in 1998)

239-1 — Highest odds of any starter (King Gypsy who finished 7th
in 1990)

93.60 — Highest Win payoff (Goalie Jeff in 1989)

29.40 — Lowest Triactor payoff (Cams Card Shark-Pacific Rocket-
Magical Mike in 1994)

27 — Favourites in 26 years as both Legal Notice and Guts were
1.45-1in 1984

19.70 — Highest Place payoff (Safely Kept in 1992 and Tyberwood
in 2000)

15.50 — Highest Show payoff (Road Machine in 1990)

12 — Number of winning favourites. The favourites are actually
12-for-27 (44%) after 26 years as Guts and Legal Notice were co-
favourites in 1984. A $2 win bet on each of the 27 favourites would
have cost $54 and returned $47.30 for a loss of $9.70. A $2 win
bet on each Cup starter that was 25-1 or higher (87 horses) would
cost $174 and returned $336.00 for a profit of $162.00. The 25-1
or higher winners were: Quite A Sensation ($63.50) in 1986, Goalie
Jeff ($93.60) in 1989, Safely Kept ($63.70) in 1992, Straight Path
($60.10) in 1998, and Mantacular ($55.10) in 2004. There were
three starterts at 25-1 or higher in 2009 but they finished 7th, 9th
and 10th.

9 — Worst finish by a favourite (Beach Towel who broke at 4-5 in
1990).

9 — Number of times in the first 10 years of the Cup that a 10-1 shot
(or higher) finished 1st or 2nd. The exception was 1988 when Run-
nymede Lobell (4-5) beat Squirter (7-1). However, the third-place
finisher that year was 125-1 shot Exclusive Cam.

9 — Starters who have been 100-1 or higher. The best finish by a
100-1 shot is 3rd by Exclusive Cam (Lyle MacArthur) in 1988 when
125-1.

8.10 — Lowest exactor payoff when Gothic Dream beat Village Jas-
perin 1997. The exactor of Somebeachsomewhere and Badlands
Nitro paid $8.60 in 2008.

6-1— Odds assigned to Well Said in April, 2009 when he was instal-
led as the favourite in TROT Magazine’s Pepsi North America Cup
Spring Book. The rest of the top 10: Art Colony at 7-1; Major In Art
at 10-1; Dial Or Nodial at 11-1; Sheer Desire at 12-1; Nebupanez-
zar at 18-1; Captain Sir at 20-1; Carnivore at 22-1; Annieswestern-
card at 24-1; Skoolkids at 25-1.

3-1 — Odds assigned to Sportswriter in April, 2010 when he was
installed as the favourite in TROT Magazine’s Pepsi North America
Cup Spring Book. The rest of the top 10: All Speed Hanover at 6-1;
Rock N Roll Heaven at 8-1; One More Laugh at 12-1; Malicious at
15-1; Delmarvalous at 18-1; Rockin Image at 20-1; Woodstock at
22-1; Red Bugler at 25-1; and Power of a Moment at 26-1.

5 — Cups in which the longest shot on the board finished last: Mr
Rodeo Drive was 45-1 in 1986, Negotiable was 106-1 in 1989,
Thunder Bay was 47-1 in 2000, Articulator was 81-1 in 2003, and
Millionaire Cam was 88-1 in 2009.

4 — Cups in which the top two favourites finished first and second.
2.70 — Lowest win price (Jate Lobell in 1987 and Presidential Ball
in 1993)

1 — Pari-mutuel refund (Reserve Forces was a late vet scratch in
2007)

0 — Cup winners were higher than 11-1 in their elimination. (Davids
Pass was 10.75-1 in 1995 and Total Truth was 10.60-1 in 2006)

Drivers
78 — Drivers have made at least one start in the Cup (final).

54 years, 11 months, and 8 days — William ‘Bud’ Fritz's age when
he won the Cup with Apaches Fame in 1990 (Last trainer/driver
AND oldest driver to win the Cup)

53 years, 11 months, and 23 days — Cat Manzi’s age when he won
the Cup with Mantacular in 2004



53 years, 0 months, and 6 days — Ron Pierce’s age when won the
Cup with Well Said in 2009

50 years, 6 months, and 7 days — Mike Lachance’s age when he
won the Cup with Bettors Delight in 2001

49 years, 11 months, and 27 days — Ron Pierce’s age when won
the Cup with Total Truth in 2006

48 years, 11 months, and 5 days — Ron Waples’ age when he won
the Cup with Presidential Ball in 1993

47 years, 6 months, and 4 days — Mike Lachance’s age when he
won the Cup with Straight Path in 1998

45 years, 4 months, and 16 days — Paul MacDonell's age when he
won the Cup with Somebeachsomewhere in 2008

44 years, 2 months, and 18 days — John Campbell’'s age when he
won the Cup with The Panderosa in 1999

42 years, 2 months, and 6 days — John Campbell’'s age when he
won the Cup with Gothic Dream in 1997

41 years, 6 months, and 4 days — Mike Lachance’s age when he
won the Cup with Safely Kept in 1992

41 years, 6 months, and 2 days — Yves Filion’s age when he won
the Cup with Runnymede Lobell in 1988

41 years, 2 months, and 14 days — John Campbell’'s age when he
won the Cup with Arizona Jack in 1996

40 years, 2 months, and 16 days — John Campbell’'s age when he
won the Cup with Davids Pass in 1995

39 years, 2 months, and 17 days — John Campbell's age when he
won the Cup with Cams Card Shark in 1994

38 years, 11 months, and 16 days — Dean Magee’s age when he
won the Cup with Yankee Cruiser in 2003

38 years, 7 months, and 28 days — Dave Wall's age when he won
the Cup with Staff Director in 1985 (trainer / driver)

37 years, 4 months, and 28 days — Brian Sears’ age when he won
the Cup with Rocknroll Hanover in 2005

36 years, 11 months, and 0 days — Luc Ouellette’s age when he
won the Cup with Red River Hanover in 2002 Cup

36 years, 2 months, and 14 days — John Campbell's age when he
won the Cup with Precious Bunny in 1991

35 years, 7 months, and 1 days — John Hayes’ age when he won
the Cup with Legal Notice in 1984 (trainer / driver)

31 years, 11 months, and 18 days — Steve Condren’s age when he
won the Cup with Goalie Jeff in 1989

31 years, 0 months, and 16 days — Dan Dube’s age when he won
the Cup with Gallo Blue Chip in 2000

30 years, 7 months, and 10 days — Jody Jamieson’s age when he
won the Cup with Tell All in 2007

30 years, 4 months, and 30 days — Mark O’Mara’s age when he
won the Cup with Jate Lobell in 1987 (trainer / driver)

30 years, 0 months, and 9 days — Trevor Ritchie’s age when he
won the Cup with Quite A Sensation in 1986. Trevor is the youn-
gest driver to WIN the Cup.

23 — Years that the winning driver was commonly known by a name
containing 3 or 4 letters. This was the case for 15 consecutive
years (1990 to 2004) when the winning drivers were commonly
known as John, Mike, Ron, Dan, Luc, Dean and Cat. Brian (Sears)
won in 2005 to end the streak but Ron Pierce launched a new one
in 2006 and it has been extended by Jody Jamieson (2007), Paul
MacDonell (2008), and Ron Pierce (2009).

22 years, 7 months, and 16 days — Tyler Buter’s age when he dro-
ve Art Official in the 2008 Cup. He is believed to be the youngest
driver to START in the Cup.

20 — Most starts by a driver (John Campbell). Next in line are Steve
Condren (15) and Doug Brown (14).

20 — Cups won by a Canadian-born driver. Mark O’Mara was the
lone exception in the first 19 Cups but 5 of the last 7 Cups have
been won by a US-born driver (Pierce-twice, Sears, Manzi, and
Magee) with Jody Jamieson and Paul MacDonell winning in 2007
and 2008 for the Canucks.

19 — Consecutive Cups that were won by a catch driver. Many trai-
ner-drivers were still active in the 1980s and 5 of the first 7 Cup
winners were driven by their trainer. William ‘Bud’ Fritz was the

last trainer to drive his Cup winner when he won with Apaches
Fame in 1990.

18 — Different drivers have won 26 Cups.
15 — Drivers have win a single Cup.

14 — Most drives without a win (Doug Brown finished 7th, 8th, 3rd,
3rd, 2nd, 5th, 6th, 8th, 5th, 6th, 4th, 5th, 7th and 9th)

10 — Years since John Campbell last won the Cup in 1999. Sin-
ce his last win, Campbell has finished 2nd with Mach Three, Me-
tropolitan, Feelin Friskie and Art Colony, 4th with Cams Fool and
Artriverderci, 7th with Twin B Champ, 8th with Yankee Blitz, and
9th with Deuce Seelster. He was injured and did not start in the
2003 Cup.

10 — Different drivers won the first 10 Cups. All were raced at
Greenwood.

9 — Cups have been won by the sport’s top two money-winning
drivers: John Campbell (6) and Mike Lachance (3).

9 — Winning drivers in the last 10 years. Only Ron Pierce has won
twice in the 2000s.

9 — Record number of consecutive purse cheques won by John
Campbell between 1986 — 1997 when he drove in 9 of 12 Cups

6 — Most wins by a driver (John Campbell with Precious Bunny,
Cams Card Shark, Davids Pass, Arizona Jack, Gothic Dream and
The Panderosa). Next in line are Mike Lachance with 3 wins (Sa-
fely Kept, Straight Path and Bettors Delight) and Ron Pierce with 2
wins (Total Truth and Well Said). 15 drivers have a single Cup win.

5 — Drivers are undefeated in the Cup. (John Hayes, Yves Filion,
William ‘Bud’ Fritz, Dean Magee, and Mark O’Mara all won with
their first and only starter.)

5 — Sets of fathers and sons have driven in separate Cups (Bill and
Tom Haughton, Yves and Sylvain Filion, Ron and Randy Waples,
Carl and Rod Allen, Carl and Jody Jamieson)

4 — Longest winning streak by a driver (John Campbell won in
1994, 1995, 1996 and 1997)

4 — Number of drives that Luc Ouellette had before he picked up
his first cheque (a win with Red River Hanover in 2002). With 4
drives through 2009, George Brennan has yet to get a cheque in
the Cup final.

2 — Drivers have finished first and last in consecutive Cups. Daniel
Dube won with Gallo Blue Chip in 2000 and was 10th with Klingon
Hanover in 2001. Jody Jamieson finished last with Doonbeg in
2006 and won with Tell All in 2007. Is “Double J” due again in
20107 He finished 10th with Millionaire Cam in 2009.

1 — Driver has driven back-to-back 10th place finishers. Paul Ma-
cDonell was last with Rustler Hanover in 1998, didn’t drive in the
1999 final, and was last with Thunder Bay in 2000.

1 — Driver has driven back-to-back 100-1 shots. Roger Mayotte
drove Negotiable who was 9th at 106-1 in 1989 and Quake Tremor
who was 8th at 109-1 in 1991. The last Cup starter that was 100-1
or higher was Stagecraft Hanover who closed at 168-1 in 1996.

Trainers

143 — Trainers have made at least one start in the Cup (final)

57 years, 5 months, and 14 days — Larry Rathbone’s age when he
won the Cup with Mantacular in 2004. Larry is the oldest trainer
to win the Cup.

56 years, 6 months, and 2 days — Tim Pinske’s age when he won
the Cup with Yankee Cruiser in 2003

55 years, 9 months, and 17 days — William Robinson’s age when
he won the Cup with Red River Hanover in 2002

55 years, 7 months, and 23 days — Steve Elliott's age when won
the Cup with Well Said in 2009

54 years, 11 months, and 8 days — William ‘Bud’ Fritz's age when
he won the Cup with Apaches Fame in 1990 (Last trainer/driver to
win the Cup)

49 years, 7 months, and 27 days — Brent MacGrath’s age when he
won the Cup with Somebeachsomewhere in 2008

47 years, 9 months, and 20 days — William Robinson’s age when
he won the Cup with Cams Card Shark in 1994



46 years, 11 months, and 1 days — Brett Pelling’s age when he won
the Cup with Rocknroll Hanover in 2005

46 years, 9 months, and 21 days — William Robinson’s age when
he won the Cup with Presidential Ball in 1993

45 years, 10 months, and 13 days — Tom Artandi’'s age when he
won the Cup with Goalie Jeff in 1989

45 years, 8 months, and 20 days — Blair Burgess’ age when he won
the Cup with Tell All in 2007

45 years, 0 months, and 25 days — Alain Thomas’ age when he
won the Cup with Runnymede Lobell in 1988

44 years, 11 months, and 23 days — Brenda Teague’s age when
she won the Cup with Total Truth in 2006

44 years, 9 months, and 17 days — William Robinson’s age when
he won the Cup with Precious Bunny in 1991

44 years, 7 months, and 29 days — R. Claire Porter’s age when he
won the Cup with Quite A Sensation in 1986

44 years, 4 months, and 11 days — Jack Darling’s age when he won
the Cup with Gothic Dream in 1997

40 years, 11 months, and 9 days — Brett Pelling’s age when he won
the Cup with The Panderosa in 1999

38 years, 7 months, and 28 days — Dave Wall's age when he won
the Cup with Staff Director in 1985 (trainer / driver)

37 years, 9 months, and 16 days — Scott McEneny’s age when he
won the Cup with Bettors Delight in 2001

36 years, 11 months, and 7 days — Brett Pelling’s age when he won
the Cup with Davids Pass in 1995

36 years, 3 months, and 26 days — Gary Machiz’'s age when he
won the Cup with Arizona Jack in 1996

35 years, 9 months, and 3 days — Joe Holloway’s age when he won
the Cup with Safely Kept in 1992

35 years, 7 months, and 1 days — John Hayes’ age when he won
the Cup with Legal Notice in 1984 (trainer / driver)

30 years, 4 months, and 30 days — Mark O’Mara’s age when he
won the Cup with Jate Lobell in 1987 (trainer / driver)

29 years, 8 months, and 12 days — Mark Ford’s age when he won
the Cup with Gallo Blue Chip in 2000

23 years, 9 months, and 24 days — Shawn Robinson’s age when
he won the Cup with Straight Path in 1998. Shawn Robinson is the
youngest trainer to win the Cup.

19 — Consecutive Cups that were won by a catch driver. Trainer-
drivers were still quite prominent in the 1980s as 5 of the first 7
Cup winners were driven by their trainer. William ‘Bud’ Fritz was
the last trainer to drive his Cup winner when he won with Apaches
Fame in 1990.

17 — Years between purse cheques for trainer Blair Burgess when
he won with Tell All in 2007 (3rd with Road Machine in 1990)

13 — Trainers won with their first Cup starter (John Hayes with
Legal Notice, Dave Wall with Staff Director; R. Claire Porter with
Quite A Sensation; Mark O’Mara with Jate Lobell; Alain Thomas
with Runnymede Lobell; William ‘Bud’ Fritz with Apaches Fame;
William Robinson with Precious Bunny; Brett Pelling with Davids
Pass; Gary Machiz with Arizona Jack; Jack Darling with Gothic
Dream; Mark Ford with Gallo Blue Chip; Tim Pinske with Yankee
Cruiser; Brenda Teague with Total Truth; Brent MacGrath with So-
mebeachsomewhere)

12 — Letters in the names Brenda Teague, Casie Coleman and
Linda Toscano — the first 3 female trainers to start a horse in the
Cup Tracy Brainard (13 letters) joined the list of female trainers
with a Cup starter when If | Can Dream was 6th in 2009. That was
certainly a “dream” season for Brainard.

11 — Most starts by a trainer (William Robinson: 11-4-2-0). Robin-
son actually qualified 12 Cup starters but Armbro Mackintosh was
a late scratch in 1994.

10 — Different trainers have won the Cup in the past 10 years. Brett
Pelling won 2 of the last 11 Cups and 3 Cups in total, but no trainer
captured 2 Cups in the 2000s.

9 — Trainers are undefeated in the Cup. John Hayes, Dave Wall,
R. Claire Porter, Alain Thomas, William ‘Bud’ Fritz, Mark O’Mara,
Scott McEneny, Tim Pinske and Brent MacGrath are 1-for-1.

8 — Most starts by a trainer without a win. Stew Firlotte pupils have
finished 7th, 3rd, 8th, 5th, 4th, 5th, 7th and 9th. Robert Mcintosh
has sent out 7 Cup starters without a win. Chris Ryder is 0-for-6.

5 — Starters sent out by Blair Burgess BEFORE he won with Tell
All in 2007. That is the most of any trainer who has won the Cup.
However, three trainers have sent out more starters WITHOUT
winning the Cup: Chris Ryder (0/6), Bob MclIntosh (0/7) and Stew
Firlotte (0/8).

4 — Most wins by a trainer (William Robinson)

4 — Cup winners had a “3 word” name (Red River Hanover, Gallo
Blue Chip, Cams Card Shark, Quite A Sensation)

4 — Doctors of Veterinary Medicine have trained a Cup starter. (Dr.
lan Moore’s Impeccable was 8th in 2006, Dr. Pete Johnson’s Ram-
baran was 6th in 1997, Dr. Ken Seeber’s Jake And Elwood was
4th in 1990), Dr. John Hayes’ Legal Notice won the inaugural Cup
in 1984)

4 — Consecutive Cups won by a trainer whose first name starts with
“B” (Brett Pelling in 2005, Brenda Teague in 2006, Blair Burgess in
2007 and Brent MacGrath in 2008)

4 — Trainers have picked up two cheques in the SAME year (Bren-
da Teauge, Casie Coleman, Brett Pelling, William Robinson)

4 — Female trainers have started a horse in the Cup (Casie Cole-
man, Brenda Teague, Linda Toscano and Tracy Brainard.

2 — Cup winning trainers were NOT born in North America. Brett
Pelling was born in Matauro, New Zealand and trained winners
Davids Pass, The Panderosa and Rocknroll Hanover. Tom Artan-
di was born in Budapest, Hungary and trained Cup winner Goalie
Jeff.

0 — Times Brent MacGrath had been to Kentucky, let alone a horse
sale in Kentucky, before he ventured there in 2005 to purchase
Somebeachsomewhere for $40,000.

Owners

21 years, 0 months, and 28 days — Age of co-owner Isaac Waxman
(Uncirculated Stable) when Dali started in the 2008 Cup.

20 years, 7 months, and 18 days — Age of owner Katherine Bardis
when Deuce Seelster started in the 2008 Cup. Believed to be the
youngest owner to start a horse in the Cup final.

18 — US States represented by owners or co-owners: Alabama,
California, Connecticut, Delaware, Florida, Georgia, lllinois, Ken-
tucky, Maine, Maryland, Michigan, Minnesota, New Jersey, New
York, North Carolina, Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Texas.

6 — Canadian provinces that have been represented by owners with
at least one Cup starter (Ontario, Quebec, Alberta, New Brunswick,
Nova Scotia, and PEI)

6 — Partners in Schooner Stables, owner of Somebeachsomewhe-
re: Brent MacGrath is General Manager of Pye Chevrolet in Truro,
Nova Scotia. Reg Petitpas, Pam Dean, and Jamie Bagnell are
customers of MacGrath’s while Garry Pye and Stu Rath own and
operate a competing dealership in the Truro area.

4 — Most wins by an owner or co-owner (Jeffrey Snyder with Cams
Card Shark, Red River Hanover, Rocknroll Hanover and Well Said)

Breeders, Pedigree, etc.
240,000 — Price that 2009 winner Well Said sold for as a yearling.

25 — Cup winners are descendents of Hal Dale (through his
sons Adios, Dale Frost, and Good Time). The only Cup winner
without Hal Dale blood is Apaches Fame (by Apache Circle>Big
Towner>Gene Abbe>Bert Abbe>The Abbe).

24 — Cup winners bred by Americans. Only Straight Path (A. M.
Cuddy Stables, Strathroy, ON) and Apaches Fame (Robert Chap-
ple, Chatham, ON) were bred by Canadians. Sombeachsomewhe-
re, the 2008 winner, was Ontario-sired (Mach Three) but was bred
by Stephanie Smith of Saint Louisville, Ohio.

15 — ‘Hanover’ horses have started in the Cup (Red River Hano-
ver-1st, Rocknroll Hanover 1st, Walton Hanover-2nd, Sutter Hano-
ver-2nd, Western Hanover-2nd, Buckeye Hanover-3rd, Peruvian
Hanover-5th, Tarpaulin Hanover-5th, Cardmaster Hanover-6th,
Royalflush Hanover-6th, Heifetz Hanover-8th, Domitian Hanover-



8th, Stagecraft Hanover-9th, Klingon Hanover-10th, Rustler Hano-
ver-10th)

10 — Winners were foaled in March. The others were: 1 in January,
1in February, 6 in April, 7 in May, and 1 in June.

7 — Winners were sired by SONS of No Nukes (Western Hanover
and Jate Lobell) and 4 were sired by sons of Most Happy Fella
(Cam Fella)

4 — Cam Fella and Western Hanover have each sired 4 Cup win-
ners. (Cam Fella sired Goalie Jeff, Precious Bunny, Presidenti-
al Ball, and Cams Card Shark while Western Hanover sired Well
Said, Mantacular, Red River Hanover and The Panderosa. Jate
Lobell is next in line with 3 winners.)

4 — Ontario-FOALED winners: Quite A Sensation (Vienna), Apa-
ches Fame (Chatham), Gothic Dream (Strathroy), and Mantacular
(Mt. Pleasant),

2 — Cup winners were sired by a Cup winner: Safely Kept, Davids
Pass, and Gothic Dream are sons of Jate Lobell and Bettors De-
light is a son of Cams Card Shark.

3 — Cup winners were out of Albatross mares. Direct Scooter, BGs
Bunny, Race Time and Niatross each sired the dams of two Cup
winners.

2 — Winners bred by Ontario residents (Apaches Fame by Robert
Chapple of Chatham and Gothic Dream by AM Cuddy Stables Ltd.
of Strathroy)

2 — Cup winners have sired a Cup winner: Jate Lobell (sire of Sa-
fely Kept, Davids Pass, and Gothic Dream) and Cams Card Shark
(sire of Bettors Delight).

2 — “Armbro” horses have qualified for the Cup but only one has
started. Armbro Emerson was third in 1986 while Armbro Mackin-
tosh was a vet scratch in 1994.

2 — Ontario-SIRED winners (Apaches Fame by Apache Circle and
Somebeachsomewhere by Mach Three)

1 — February foal has won the Cup (The Panderosa)
1 — January foal has won the Cup (Straight Path)
1 — June foal has won the Cup (Davids Pass)

Drawmasters

47,685 — Number of people on Facebook who “like” 2010 Cup
drawmaster P. K. Subban as of June 13, 2010, including harness
racing fans Bo Ford, Brendan Curran, Shane Baglole and Todd
Beelby.

20,380 — Announced attendance at Scotiabank Place in Ottawa
when P. K. Subban scored the first goal in Canada’s 5-1 win over
Sweden to take Gold Medal at the 2009 World Junior Champions-
hips. The official seating capacity at Scotiabank Place is 19,153,
meaning the arena was at 106.4% capacity. Subban’s goal came
at 00:38 of the first period. Subban scored 3 goals during the tour-
nament.

1989 - Year that 2010 drawmaster P. K. Subban was born in Toron-
to AND the Goalie Jeff won the Cup for Centre Ice Stable of Toron-
to. Subban’s hometown has been recorded as Rexdale, Ontario,
which is the location of Woodbine Racetrack.

10 — Consecutive years in which the drawmaster had a hockey
background: Shayne Corson and Darcy Tucker (2001), Don Cher-
ry (2002), Scotty Bowman (2003), Rick Nash (2004), Tie Domi
(2005), Paul Maurice (2006), Matt Stajan (2007), Steve Stamkos
(2008), Brian Burke (2009); and P. K. Subban (2010).

02/11/2010 — The Montreal Canadiens called up P. K. Subban from
the Hamilton Bulldogs AND Stan Bergstein released the 2010 Ex-
perimental Ratings with Sportswriter projected to pace in 1:47.1.
All Speed Hanover was ranked second and One More Laugh was
ranked third.

1 — Brian Burke’s ranking by The Hockey News in that publication’s
Annual GM Rankings which were published in March of 2008. Bur-
ke was drawmaster for the 2009 Cup.

Times

1990 & 1991 — Years that the Official chart of the race showed
times in tenths of a second

1:51 — Stakes record at Greenwood (Presidential Ball in 1993)
1:48.4 — Stakes record at Woodbine (Red River Hanover in 2002)
1:48.1 — Stakes record at Mohawk (Well Said in 2009)

1:21 — Fastest %-mile time (Allamerican Native and Chris Christo-
forou finished 2nd in a dead-heat in 2003)

53.2 — Fastest 1/2-mile time (Allamerican Native and Chris Christo-
forou finished 2nd in a dead-heat in 2003)

30.3 — Slowest last quarter by a Cup winner (Arizona Jack who
battled a strong headwind in 1996)

26 — Cups raced over a ‘fast’ track. While the Cup has never been
contested over anything but a ‘fast’ track, the judges did allow two
seconds in 1996 when Arizona Jack held off Stout by a nose on a
very windy afternoon program at Woodbine.

26 — Fastest last quarter time by a Cup winner (Rocknroll Hanover
in 2005)

25.2 — Fastest first quarter. (Chris Christoforou and Peruvian Hano
finished 5th in 2001 and David Miller and Buckeye Hanover finis-
hed 3rd in 1999.)

15 — Number of Cups before The Panderosa broke the 1:50 barrier
with a 1:49.4 win in 1999.

9 — Winners have set a stakes record. Here’s the chain: 1:55.3
by Legal Notice (1984), 1:55.2 by Staff Director (1985), 1:54.2 by
Quite A Sensation (1986), 1:52.3 by Jate Lobell (1987), 1:51 by
Presidential Ball (1993), 1:50.4 by Gothic Dream (1997), 1:49.4 by
The Panderosa (1999), 1:48.4 by Red River Hanover (2002) and
1:48.1 by Well Said (2009).

7 —Most starters to beat 1:50 in a single year. When Well Said won
the 2009 Cup the 7th place finisher was clocked at 1:49.3 and the
8th horse went in 1:50.3.

4 — Cups in which the first quarter was :26 seconds or faster. Ge-
orge Brennan and If | Can Dream went :26 in 2009 (finished 6th);
Brian Sears and Rocknroll Hanover went :25.4 in 2005 (and won),
Chris Christoforou and Peruvian Hanover went :25.2 in 2001 (finis-
hed 5th), and Dave Miller and Buckeye Hanover went 25.2 in 1999
(finished 3rd).

3 — Cup winners paced last quarters under :27 seconds in their
elimination. Well Said fired home in 26.2 to win his elim in 2009.
Rocknroll Hanover was home in :26.3 in his 2005 elim and The
Panderosa flew home in :26 to take an elim in 1999.

2 — (of 11) Horses set 3/4s in 1:23 or faster AND won (Red River
Hanover at 1:21.4 and Somebeachsomewhere at 1:22)

1 — Cup winner paced the first %4 in :26 or faster AND won. (Roc-
knroll Hanover at 25.4)

Post Positions

(of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 5.
of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 6.
of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 7.
of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 3.
of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 2.
of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 9.
of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post 1.

0 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk left from post
positions 4, 8, or 10.

0 — Post 10 starters have finished in the top three. The best finish
by a post 10 starter was 4th by Dragon Again (1998) and Artriver-
derci (2007). Millionaire Cam started from Post 10 in the 2009 Cup
but finished 10th.
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Including the 10 Cups raced at Greenwood, every post position
except post 10 has produced at least one Cup winner. Post 1: 3/26
(11%). Post 2: 3/26 (11%). Post 3: 3/26 (11%). Post 4: 1/26 (4%).
Post 5: 8/26 (30%). Post 6: 3/26 (11%). Post 7: 2/26 (7%). Post 8:
2/26 (7%). Post 9: 1/22 (4%). Post 10: 0/13 (nil).



Winning Trips
10 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk came from
BACK of 3rd at the half.

9 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk were parked at
three-quarters.

7 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk came from BACK
of 3rd at three-quarters.

6 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk came from BACK
of 3rd at seven-eighths.

6 — (of 10) Cup winners at Greenwood were leading at the half.

4 — Wire-to-wire winners (Staff Director, Jate Lobell, Precious Bun-
ny and Rocknroll Hanover)

3 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk were leading at
the half.

2 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk were leading at
the quarter. (Rocknroll Hanover and Cams Cardshark).

2 — (of 11) Cup winners who set three-quarters in 1:23 or faster
held on to win (Red River Hanover and Somebeachsomewhere)

1 — (of 16) Cup winners at Woodbine or Mohawk went wire-to-wire.
(Red River Hanover). (Cams Card Shark led at the % but was
second at the %, % and stretch calls.)

Finish Margins, etc.
4-1/2 — Largest win margin (Bettors Delight over Hawaiian Cowboy)

3 — Cups have been decided by a nose (Quite A Sensation over
Amity Chef, Jate Lobell over Frugal Gourmet, and Arizona Jack
over Stout)

1 — Dead Heat (Allamerican Native and Artesian tied for second
in 2003)

Eliminations

77 — Eliminations contested over 26 years

39 — Winning favourites from 77 eliminations (50.6%)

24 — Cup winners were less than 10-1 in their elimination

14 — Cup winners won their elimination (54%)

10 — Consecutive years that the FASTEST elimination winner did
NOT win the Cup, ending in 2008 with Somebeachsomewhere. Pri-
or to 2008 the last Cup winner who was also the fastest elimination
winner was Gothic Dream in 1997. Well Said was the fastest of 4
elimination winners in 2009 and he DID come back to win the final.
6 — Cup winners were second in their elimination (23%)

6 — Cup winners were third in their elimination (23%)

2 — Cup winners were higher than 10-1 in their elimination. (Davids
Pass was 10.75-1 in 1995 and Total Truth was 10.60-1 in 2006)

0 — Cup winners were higher than 11-1 in their elimination

Burlington Stakes

68 — Burlington divisions raced since the Cup was first contested in
1984. Prior to 2010, only 9 of 65 Burlington winners had gone on
to win the Cup. There were 3 Burlington divisons in 2010 and all
three winners are Cup eligible.

9 — Cup winners won their division of the Burlington Stakes

9 — Cup winners did not start in the Burlington Stakes

4 — Cup winners were second in their division of the Burlington
Stakes (Cams Card Shark, Gothic Dream, Straight Path and Man-
tacular)

2 — Cup winners were fourth in their division of the Burlington Sta-
kes (Well Said and Arizona Jack)

1 — Cup winner was third in his division of the Burlington Stakes
(Tell All)

1 — Cup winner started but did NOT get a cheque in his division of
the Burlington Stakes (Davids Pass was 8p7)

Misc. Pre-Cup

99 — Number of two-year-olds that have hit the board in 33 editions
of the Woodrow Wilson Pace only one (1) of them came back at
three to win the Cup (Presidential Ball in 1992).

24 — Cup winners raced at age 2. Only Straight Path and Tell All
did NOT race at 2.

24 — Different tracks at which at least one Cup starter raced or qu-
alified immediately prior to the Cup eliminations (excluding 2010):
Woodbine Racetrack (86 starters), Greenwood Raceway (49 star-
ters), The Meadowlands (25 starters), Mohawk Racetrack (27
starters), The Meadows (7), Roosevelt Raceway (5), Brandywine
Raceway (5), Freestate Raceway (4), Liberty Bell (3), Rosecroft
Raceway (3), Windsor Raceway (3), Balmoral Park (2), Stampede
Park (2), Yonkers Raceway (2), Raceway Park (2), Northfield Park
(2), Detroit Race Course (1), Hawthorne Racecourse (1), Buffalo
Raceway (1), Maywood Park (1), Blue Bonnets (1), Hazel Park (1),
Sportsmans Park (1), Tioga Downs (1), Pocono Downs (1).

21 — Most wins by a starter prior to the Cup final (Jate Lobell in
1987)

14 — Cup winners won their elimination (53%)

7 — Millionaires have started in the Cup (from 241 total starters).
Die Laughing ($1,431,692) was 3rd in 1991; Presidential Ball
($1,234,104) won in 1993; Mach Three ($1,221,208) was 2nd in
2002; Jeremes Jet ($1,205,542) was 6th in 2006; Bettors Delight
($1,093,411) won in 2001; Allamerican Native ($1,073,660) was
2nd in a dead-heat in 2003; and Western Hanover ($1,030,057)
was 2nd in 1992.

6 — Cup winners were second in their elimination (23%)
6 — Cup winners were third in their elimination (23%)

4 — (of 21) Metro Stakes winners came back to win the Cup: Pre-
sidential Ball (1992/1993), Gothic Dream (1996/1997), Rocknroll
Hanover (2004/2005) and Somebeachsomewhere (2007/2008).

4 — Number of qualifiers prior to Tell All's win in the Burlington in
2006.

3 — O’Brien Award winners at age 2 came back to win the Cup at
3, in the 20 years that an O’Brien has been awarded. Presidential
Ball did it in 1992/1993, Bettors Delight in 2000/2001 and Somebe-
achsomewhere in 2007/2008.

2 — Millionaires have won the Cup. Presidential Ball ($1,234,104)
in 1993 and Bettors Delight ($1,093,411) in 2001.

2 — Breeders Crown (2YO Colt Pace) winners came back to win
the Cup at 3 (Bettors Delight did it in 2000/2001 and Well Said in
2008/2009). All Speed Hanover won the 2YO Breeders Crown in
2009 and is eligible to the 2010 Cup.

2 — Starts at age 3 that Total Truth (2006) and Somebeachsomwhe-
re (2008) had before winning the Cup

2 — Cup winners did NOT race at age 2 (Straight Path and Tell All)

2 — Cup starters had just 1 win going into the final (Cams Catch
was 5th in 1995 and Artriverderci was 4th in 2007). No maiden has
ever started in the Cup.

1 — Winner of The Diplomat / Mohawk Series went on to win the
Cup (Tell All in 2007)

1 — Cup starter came into the final with sub-1:50 wins at age 2 AND
3 (Somebeachsomewhere)

1 — Governor’s Cup winner came back to win the Cup at 3. Bettors
Delight did it in 2000/2001. Western Shooter won the Governor’s
Cup in 2001 but was euthenized early in this 3-year-old season.
I Am A Fool won the Governor’s Cup in 2003 but was sidelined
early in his 3yo season. Syncros Z Tam won the GC in 2004 but
skipped the NA Cup. Jeremes Jet won the GC in 2005 and cut the
mile in the 2006 NA Cup before fading to sixth. Sutter Hanover
won the GC in 2006 and was 2nd in the 2007 NA Cup. Santanna
Blue Chip won the 2007 GC and finished 3rd in the 2008 NA Cup.
Nebupanezzar won the 2008 Governor’s Cup but did not make the
April 15th sustaining payment for the 2009 North America Cup and
is therefore ineligible. One More Laugh won the 2009 GC, came
back at 3 to win his first start - an elim for the Hempt at 1-9 - but
then broke in the May 22 final, finished 8th, and had not started
again by June 7. On the other hand, Well Said made a break and
finished 10th in the 2008 GC but DID come back to win the 2009



North America Cup.

1 — Cup finish time has stood up as that year’s fastest mile by a
three-year-old pacer (Red River Hanover, 1:48.4 in 2002)

1 — Cup winner retired with more than $4 million in earnings (Gallo
Blue Chip)

1 — Cup winner retired with a lifetime record taken on a half-mile
track (Legal Notice, 1:53.3 at Delaware, OH)

0 — Horses have won the Woodrow Wilson winners at 2 and the
Cup at 3. Allamerican Native won the Wilson in 2002 and came
back at three to finish 2nd in a dead-heat in the 2003 Cup. Modern
Art won the 2003 Wilson but finished 5th in his Cup elim and failed
to make the final. Village Jolt won the 2004 Wilson but finished 7th
in his Cup elim and failed to make the final in 2005. Western Ace
won the 2005 Wilson and was 5th in the Cup in 2006. Fox Valley
Barzgar won the 2006 Wilson but did not make a pari-mutuel start
at age 3. Dali won the 2007 Wilson and finished 8th in the 2008
Cup. Major In Art won the 2008 Wilson and was reportedly ready
to qualify in May of 2009 but never did make a pari-mutuel start at
age three. Windfall Blue Chip won the 2009 Wilson but failed to get
another cheque at age two and going into the 2010 Cup elims, he
was 4-0-0-2 as a three-year-old.

Misc. Post-Cup

155 — Most lifetime starts of a Cup winner at retirement (Quite A
Sensation)

53 — Number of wins that Gallo Blue Chip had when he retired
(most of any Cup winner). Next in line are Quite A Sensation who
retired with 49 wins and Apaches Fame who retired with 34 wins.

20 — Cup winners retired with more than $1 million in lifetime ear-
nings. The last Cup winner to retire with less than $1 million was
Straight Path who retired in 1999 with $660,830.

9 — Cup winners retired with more than $2 million in earnings. 3
Cup winners went on to earn more than $3 million (Rocknroll Ha-
nover, Gallo Blue Chip and Presidential Ball). The last winner to
retire with less than $2 million was 2007 winner Tell All who had
$1,568,183 when he called it a career in November of 2007.

9 — Cup winners went on to win the Meadowlands Pace. The latest
was Well Said who took the M-Pace by 6 lengths in 2009. Prece-
ding him were Rocknroll Hanover, Red River Hanover, Gallo Blue
Chip, The Panderosa, Davids Pass, Cams Card Shark, Presiden-
tial Ball, and Precious Bunny. In 2007 Tell All came back to finish
2nd in the Meadowlands Pace. In 2008 Somebeachsomewhere
turned in one of the most impressive efforts of his career but lost by
a neck to Art Official in 1:47.

8 — Age at which Cup winners Gallo Blue Chip and Quite A Sensa-
tion retired (oldest).

7 — Cup winners were voted Pacer of the Year in the United States.
That includes just 3 of the first 21 Cup winners (Precious Bunny in
1991, Cams Card Shark in 1994 and Gallo Blue Chip in 2000) and
4 of the last 5 Cup winners (Rocknroll Hanover in 2005, Total Truth
in 2006, Tell All in 2007, Somebeachsomewhere in 2008).

6 — Cup winners in the last 10 years went on to win the O’Brien
Award at year-end (Well Said, Somebeachsomewhere, Tell All,
Rocknroll Hanover, Bettors Delight and Gallo Blue Chip)

5 — Cup winners retired with less than $1 million in earnings (Legal
Notice, Staff Director, Safely Kept, Arizona Jack, Straight Path)

5 — Cup winners went on to win the Little Brown Jug: Goalie Jeff,
Precious Bunny, Bettors Delight, Tell All and Well Said.

4 — Cup winners retired with a lifetime record taken in the Cup
(Yankee Cruiser, Red River Hanover, Straight Path, Gothic Dream)
3 — Cup winners retired with a record taken on a 5/8-mile track
(Staff Director, Quite A Sensation, Apaches Fame)

3 — Cup winners retired with more than $3 million in earnings (Gallo
Blue Chip, Rocknroll Hanover, Presidential Ball)

2 — Cup winners retired with fewer than 10 wins. Straight Path and
Arizona Jack each retired with 8 wins.

1 — Cup winner retired with more than $4 million in earnings (Gallo
Blue Chip)

1 — Cup winner retired with a lifetime record taken on a half-mile

track (Legal Notice, 1:53.3 at Delaware, OH)

1 — Number of wins that Mantacular had from 16 starts AFTER
winning the Cup. He retired after finishing 5th in the Progress Pace
in November of his 3-year-old season.

Horse Names

35 — Starters with a “one word” name. Of those 35, only Sombe-
achsomewhere and Mantacular managed to win. Seven horses
with a “one word” name have finished second (Squirter, Neutrali-
ty, Stout, Workplace, Tyberwood, Artesian and Metropolitan) and
seven finished third (Pinocchio, Kingsbridge, Megamind, Camo-
tion, Horselaughter, Mcardle, Panspacificflight). In the 26 years
that the Cup has been raced, and only Somebeachsomewhere
and Mantacular won with a “one word” name, a grand total of 9
Thoroughbreds with a “one word” name have won the Kentucky
Derby (Barbaro, Giacomo, Monarchos, Charismatic, Grindstone,
Unbridled, Alysheba, Ferdinand and Swale). Ironically, when Man-
tacular won the Cup in 2004 EACH of the top three finishers had
a “one word” name as Metropolitan was second and Panspacificf-
light was third. Some of the better “one word” horses that failed to
win the Cup have been: Guts, Astreos, Camotion, Artesian, McAr-
dle, Riyadh, Stout, Workplace (who had the lead at the top of the
stretch but broke and finished second) and Dali. In 2006 the “one
word” starters were Doonbeg and Impeccable. Both made breaks.
The only “one word” name in the 2007 field was Artriverderci and
he drew post 10. In 2008 there were 2 starters with a one word
name. Somebeachsomewhere won and Dali was 8th. In 2009 An-
nieswesterncard finished 9th. Perhaps Bill O’Donnell would have
had better luck in the Cup had he not be paired with names like
Guts, Laag and Camtastic.

20 — Cup winners had a “two word” name and four Cup winners
had a “three word” name (Red River Hanover, Gallo Blue Chip,
Cams Card Shark, Quite A Sensation).

8 — Letters and spaces in the shortest name of a Cup winner (Tell
All).

8 — Starters with a gambling, card game or poker-themed name:
Annieswesterncard (2009), Western Ace (2006), Load The Dice
(2005), Bettors Delight (2001), Cardmaster Hanover (2001), Aces
N Sevens (2000), Royalflush Hanover (1999), Cams Card Shark
(1994).

6 — Starters with a space or flight-themed name: Jeremes Jet
(2006), Panspacificflight (2004), Execujet (2003), Mach Three
(2002), Pacific Rocket (1994), Direct Flight (1992)

4 — Letters and spaces in the shortest name of a Cup starter (Guts,
Laag, Dali).

4 — Cup winner’s names started with the letter S. 3 Cup winners
started with the letters G, R, and T. 2 Cup winners names started
with A or P and one Cup winner’s name started with each of B, C,
D,J,L,M, Q, WandV.)

4 — Letters in the name “Nero”, shortest name of the sire of a Cup
winner (Runnymede Lobell)

2 — “Armbro” horses have qualified for the Cup but only one has
started. Armbro Emerson was third in 1986 while Armbro Mackin-
tosh was a vet scratch in 1994.

2 — Cup starters with a hockey-themed name (Sutter Hanover and
Goalie Jeff)

A number of drivers have seemed like natural choices for the hor-
ses they drove. Dave Palone on Dave Panlone; Cat Manzi on
Mantacular; Ohio-born Dave Miller on Buckeye Hanover (Ohio
being the Buckeye State); Mike Lachance on Magical Mike; John
Campbell on Arizona Jack (John’s father is known as Jack).

Important Firsts

1964 — First Queen City Pace (Timely Knight)

1984 — First North America Cup (Legal Notice)

1986 — First sub 1:55 win (1:54.2 by Quite A Sensation)

1987 — First $1 million purse (Jate Lobell)

1994 — First North America Cup contested at Woodbine (Cams



Card Shark)

1999 — First sub 1:50 win (1:49.4 by The Panderosa)

2001 - First year that two $1-million races were carded on a single
program. Bettors Delight won the $1,148,500 Cup and SJs Caviar
won the $1,120,250 Canadian Trotting Classic on June 23, 2001.
2002 — First sub 1:49 win (1:48.4 by Red River Hanover)

2007 — First North America Cup contested at Mohawk (Tell All)

Important Lasts

1983 — Last Queen City Pace (Ralph Hanover)

1990 — Last trainer-driver to win (Wiliam ‘Bud’ Fritz)

1993 — Last Cup contested at Greenwood (Presidential Ball)
2004 — Last Ontario-FOALED winner (Mantacular)

2006 — Last Cup contested at Woodbine (Total Truth)

2008 — Last Ontario-SIRED winner (Somebeachsomewhere)

Trivia
4430 — Mohawk’s street address (4430 Guelph Line)

3000 — Number of 25th Anniversary ball caps distributed at the
2008 Cup

312 — Highway 401 exit number for the Guelph Line
241 — Horses have started in 26 Cups

138.10 — Stonebridge Tonic’'s Show price in the 2010 Burlington
Stakes (when Rock N Roll Heaven missed the board)

120.80 — Mach Dreamer’s Show price in the 2010 Burlington Sta-
kes (when Rock N Roll Heaven missed the board)

42.40 — Twin B Warrior’s Show price in the 2010 Burlington Stakes
(when Sportswriter missed the board)

22 — The wedding anniversary celebrated by Paul MacDonell on
June 14, 2008 — the night he won 2 major stakes (Elegantimage
with Lantern Kronos and North America Cup with Somebeachso-
mewhere). The number “two” popped up a number of times on that
night. Somebeachsomewhere paced in 1:49 for the second conse-
cutive win, Somebeachsomewhere was Paul's second winner on
the card (he won earlier with Rhinestone Phantom), Somebeach-
somwehere became the second horse with a “one word” name to
win the Cup and he was just the second Cup winner to wear the #2
saddle pad (Legal Notice did in 1984 but Tell All wore pad #3 when
he left from post 2 in 2007).

19.90 — Dr Dreamy’s Show price in the 2010 Burlington Stakes
(when Sportswriter missed the board)

12.30 — Kyle Major’s Show price in the 2010 Burlington Stakes
(when Sportswriter missed the board)

26 — Editions of the Cup raced through 2009. The 2010 Cup will
be the 27th edition.

21 — Date in July, 2003 that Yankee Cruiser won the Cup. The
three-quarter time in that race was 1:21, the 3-2 exactor paid
$21.30, and on that very day the Billboard chart-topper was “21
Questions” by 50 Cent.

20 — Letters in “Pepsi North America Cup”

16 — Date in June, 2007 that Tell All won the Cup. Earlier on the
same day 62-year-old rocker Rod Stewart married his third wife,
Penny Lancaster. In 2003 seven of Stewart’s ex-girlfriends were
featured in “Rods Girls”, a British produced “tell all” documentary
on the veteran womanizer.

14 — Cups in which at least one horse made a break.

13 — Cup favourites who were 1-1 or less. Of those 13, only 8 won.
A $2 win bet on all 13 favourites who were 1-1 or less would have
returned $27.20 or a profit of $1.20. There have been 27 Cup fa-
vourites in 26 years as Legal Notice and Guts were each recorded
as being 1.45-1in 1984. The 2009 favourite, Keep It Real, finished
third at 1.90-1.

12 — Cups contested without any horse making a break.

11 — Date in May that 2008 starter Dali was electronically registe-
red (2007) AND the date in May (1904) that his namesake Salvador
Dali was born.

10 — Years since John Campbell last won the Cup in 1999. Sin-
ce his last win, Campbell has finished 2nd with Mach Three, Me-
tropolitan, Feelin Friskie and Art Colony, 4th with Cams Fool and
Artriverderci, 7th with Twin B Champ, 8th with Yankee Blitz, and
9th with Deuce Seelster. He was injured and did not start in the
2003 Cup.

9 — Cups sponsored by Pepsi (2001 - 2009 with 2010 being the
10th)

07/02/1984 — Date of the inaugural Cup. The first Cup was raced
on a Monday evening and the eliminations and final were on the
same card. Program advertising at the time stated that it was being
held “one day after Canada’s birthday and 2 days before the Ame-
rican national holiday.”

06/23/1990 — Date that Apaches Fame won the Cup AND TV Guide
selected Arsenio Hall as ‘TV Personality of the Year’

06/23/1986 — Date that Quite A Sensation won the Cup AND Tip
O’Neill refused to let Ronald Reagan address the House of Repre-
sentatives, which did create ‘quite a sensation’.

06/07/2008 — Date that ABC broadcaster Jim McKay passed away.
Later that same day the undefeated thoroughbred Big Brown was
eased up in the Belmont Stakes, ending his quest to become the
first Triple Crown winner in 30 years. One television commentator
mused that there WILL never be another Jim McKay and there
MAY never be another Triple Crown winner.

5 — Announcers have called the North America Cup (Earl Lennox,
Dan Loiselle, John Crake, Frank Salive and Ken Middleton)

4-1/2 — Largest win margin (Bettors Delight in 2001)

4 — Wire-to-wire winners (Staff Director, Jate Lobell, Precious Bun-
ny and Rocknroll Hanover)

3 years, 30 days — Somebeachsomewhere’s age when won the
Cup in 2008

3 years, 4 months, 23 days — age of the oldest Cup winner (Straight
Path who was foaled January 28, 1995 and won the Cup on June
20, 1998)

3 years, 0 months, 19 days — age of the youngest Cup winner (Da-
vids Pass who was foaled June 5, 1992 and won the Cup on June
20, 1995)

3:24 — Length in minutes and seconds of Blake Shelton’s hit song
“Some Beach”, after which 2008 Cup winner Somebeachso-
mewhere was named. That song appeared as the #1 track on the
album “Blake Shelton’s Barn & Grill” which was released in 2004.
Other songs from the album, all of which would have made a good
name for a horse: Nobody But Me, Goodbye Time, On A Good Day,
The Bartender, and | Drink.

2 hours, 24 minutes, 24 seconds — Time that Tom Longboat, an
Onandaga Indian from Hamilton, Ontario took to win the 1907 Bos-
ton Marathon (a record at the time). He defeated, among others,
1908 Olympic champion John J. Hayes. In 1984 another John Ha-
yes won the first North America Cup with Legal Notice. Finishing
third in the inaugural Cup was Long Fella and driver Tom Harmer.

2 — Date in July of the latest Cup (elims and final for the inaugural
Cup were raced on the same program — Monday, July 2, 1984. The
last 25 Cups have been held in June.

2 — Major highways (Don Valley Parkway and Gardiner Expres-
sway) were closed on the night that Presidential Ball won the final
Cup at Greenwood. Traffic in the downtown area was severely
affected. While traffic congestions isn’'t expected to be a factor
when the 2010 Cup is contested at Mohawk, police are warning of
numerous road closures in the Toronto area as motorcades travel
from Pearson Airport to the downtown core for the G20 Summit
which is being held on June 26 and 27.

2 — Geldings have won the Cup (Quite A Sensation and Gallo Blue
Chip)

1-2-3 — When Rocknroll Hanover won the Cup in 2005 it was the
first Cup win for driver Brian Sears, the second for co-owner Lot-
hlorien Equestrian, and the third for co-owner Jeffrey Snyder and
trainer Brett Pelling. Lothlorien and Snyder co-owned Red River
Hanover while Snyder also owned 1994 Cup champion Cams Card
Shark. Pelling also won the Cup with Davids Pass in 1995 and The
Panderosa in 1999.

1 — Dead Heat (Allamerican Native & Artesian for second in 2003)



Somebeachsomewhere Trivia

40,000 — Price that Somebeachsomewhere sold for as a yearling at
the Lexington Select Sale in 2006

27,024 — Somebeachsomewhere’s approximate age in hours when
he won the Cup in 2008

20,000 — Somebeachsomewhere’s stud fee when he started bre-
eding in 2009

10,000 — Estimated attendance when Somebeachsomewhere won
the Cup in 2008

1126 — Somebeachsomewhere’s age (in days) when he won the
Cup in 2008.

268 — Somebeachsomewhere’s Hip Number when he sold at the
Lexington Select Sale in 2006

160 — Somebeachsomewhere’s age in weeks when he won the
Cup in 2008

121 — Votes that Somebeachsomewhere received in balloting for
2008 Horse of the Year in the US. Deweycheatumnhowe received
35 votes. In balloting for Pacer of the Year, Somebeach somewhe-
re received 150 votes while older pacer Mister Big got four. Sha-
dow Play, Nebupanezzar and Tug River Princess each received
one vote.

80% — Degree of soundness that trainer Brent MacGrath estima-
ted Somebeachsomewhere to be at after he won his elimination in
2008. Prior to the final assistant trainer Jean Louis Arsenault bit his
lip and told the media that the horse was “now about 94%.”

72 — Votes received by 2008 Cup winner Somebeachsomewhere
when he was unanimously named as the winner of the O’Brien
Award as Three-Year-Old Pacing Colt of the Year in Canada in
2008.

21 — Edits made to Somebeachsomewhere’s Wikipedia page on
June 13, 2008 (the eve of the Cup). The changes were made by
“Cosmic Latte”, “Pseudo Bot”, “Ribarton”, “Carsrac Bot”, “Lar Ran”,
“Bobo192” and “Emeraldcityserendipity”.

18 — Letters in the name of 2008 Cup winner Somebeachso-
mewhere

16 — Height in hands of 2008 Cup winner Somebeachsomewhere

6 — Partners in Schooner Stables, owner of Somebeachsomewhe-
re: Brent MacGrath is General Manager of Pye Chevrolet in Truro,
Nova Scotia. Reg Petitpas, Pam Dean, and Jamie Bagnell are
customers of MacGrath’s while Garry Pye and Stu Rath own and
operate a competing dealership in the Truro area.

3:24 — Length in minutes and seconds of Blake Shelton’s hit song
“Some Beach”, after which 2008 Cup winner Somebeachso-
mewhere was named. That song appeared as the #1 track on the
album “Blake Shelton’s Barn & Grill” which was released in 2004.
Other songs from the album, all of which would have made a good
name for a horse: Nobody But Me, Goodbye Time, On A Good Day,
The Bartender, and | Drink.

2 — Winners driven by Paul MacDonell in the eliminations for the
2007 Metro Pace. In the final Paul chose Somebeachsomewhere
over Deuce Seelster and would stick with the fan favourite for the
rest of his two and three-year-old seasons.

2 — Times that Ron Waples drove Somebeachsomewhere’s se-
cond dam, Wheres Sarah, when she was a two-year-old in 1995.
She finished 9th beaten 15 lengths BOTH times.

1-1/2 — Somebeachsomewhere’s smallest win margin prior to the
2008 Cup. He beat Santanna Blue Chip by 1-1/2 in the Burlington
which was his 2008 debut and coming off a vet scatch (lame).

1 — Day between Reg Pettispas selling his business and his Cup
win as co-owner of Somebeachsomewhere

1CR38 — Somebeachsomewhere’s identifying freeze brand on
right side of neck

0 — Times Brent MacGrath had been to Kentucky, let alone a horse
sale in Kentucky, before he ventured there in 2005 to purchase
Somebeachsomewhere for $40,000.

DRIVER ROSTER
Year Finish HOIse ......c.ovvveveiiiceieeeeeeeeeee e Odds

ABBATIELLO, Carmine

1985 5 ANXIOUS ROBBY ......oeveeiieiiivieeeeeeeeee *1.20
ALLEN, Carl
1993 9 NO WAY ...t 30.15
ALLEN, Rod
1992 4 CARLSBAD CAM......oeeiieiiiieeeeeeeeiieee e *.85

BAILLARGEON, Mario

2001 4 LIFE SIZZLES. ...,
2002 8 UP FRONT WESTERN...
2003  scr.  TOTALLY WESTERN.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiccceeee

BELLAMY, Brian

1986 7 SOUFFLE ..o 42.75
BORING, Chris
1988 7 ALBERT ALBERT ..o 14.85

BOUCHARD, Stephane
1998 6 RESURGENT DRAGON.........cccoeveeeevieenne 34.85

BRENNAN, George

2004 10 CAMELOT HALL ..o 9.95
2006 9 PERFECT UNION......ccooiiiiiiiiccee, 68.85
2007 6 YANKEE SKYSCAPER.......cccoooiiiiiiiiene 2.75
2009 6 IF I CANDREAM .....oooiiiiiiieeeeee 7.05

BRETHOUR, Murray

1995 4 RABBI OF RACING ......cccveiiiieeiieieeee 13.00
BROWN, Doug

1985 7 SHAWNEE ALMAHURST

1986 8 MR RODEO DRIVE ......ccoveviiieeireeeee

1987 3 RARE REVIEW......ooiiiiiiiieee e
1989 3 RAQUE BOGART ....ooeiiiiieieeiieie e
1990 2 MARK JOHNATHAN ..ot

1991 5 STAND AND DELIVER .....oooviiveeiieee

1992 6 SURVIVOR GOLD .....ooovviieiieeieceee e

1993 8 NATIVE BORN.......ooiiiiiieeicee e

1994 5 HISTORIC......cocoeieene

1995 6 MATT ON THE ROCKS ......c.oovieircieeeeen

1996 4 MATTDUFF ...

1997 5 HIS MATTJESTY ..o

2002 7 SWINGIN AWAY ..o

2003 9 ARTICULATOR ..ottt
BUTER, Tyler

2008 7 ART OFFICIAL ..ot 8.75

CALLAHAN, Corey
2009 4 MR WIGGLES.........ccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 13.40

CAMPBELL, John

1986 2 AMITY CHEF ..o *1.95
1989 4 TOTALLY RUTHLESS ... 4.10
1990 4 JAKE AND ELWOOD.......ccccoiiiiiiiieieieee 8.75



1991 1 PRECIOUS BUNNY ......coooiiiiiiiiiicciee *.85

1992  scr. DIRECT FLIGHT ..ot
1993 3 LIFE SIGN.....ooiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 7.40
1994 1 CAMS CARD SHARK .......ooviiiiieiiiiiieie *1.50
1995 1 DAVIDS PASS.....ccoiieeceeeee e 2.75
1996 1 ARIZONA JACK ...12.25
1997 1 GOTHIC DREAM ........oiiiieeiecee e *95
1998 8 PEARL RIVER MATT ...t 4.65
1999 1 THE PANDEROSA........cooieiieieeieeeee *1.25
2000 7 TWIN B CHAMP ..o *.80
2001 8 YANKEE BLITZ.....oooviiiiiieeeeeeee e 42.05
2002 2 MACH THREE .......oooiiieeeeee e *1.15
2003  (sidelined due to injury)

2004 2 METROPOLITAN ... 3.70
2005 4 CAMS FOOL....oouiiiiieiiieieseeeeeee e 9.75
2006 2 FEELIN FRISKIE .....ccooiiiiieeecie e *.90
2007 4 ARTRIVERDERCI.......cccoiiiiiiieiiieiee 18.15
2008 9 DEUCE SEELSTER.. ....21.55
2009 2 ART COLONY ..ot 8.10

CHRISTOFOROU, Chris

1999 10 MCGETTY Lo e16.45
2000 4 ASTREOS ... 6.65
2001 5 PERUVIAN HANOVER..........ccoooiiiiiiiiie 7.45
2002 9 ROYAL MATTJESTY ..o 33.20
2003 2 (dh) ALLAMERICAN NATIVE.......cccoiiiiin. *1.10
2005 10 FZEE ..o 50.30

CONDREN, Steve

1985 6 CHAIRMANOFTHEBOARD..........coooiviiiniricinieis 7.65
1987 7 PERFECT MORNING 51.05
1988 6 SUN LAMP ... 35.10
1989 1 GOALIE JEFF ..o 45.80
1991 2 STARTTHE FIRE ..o 15.45
1993 4 BEASTMASTER ... 8.40
1994 9 WATER TOWER ..o 16.45
1995 9 MUST B FURY ....25.85
1996 5 BAHAMA BUNNY ... 4.30
1997 4 D MDILINGER ....cooiiiiiiiiccece 58.60
1999 8 THE PAPER WAZOO ......cccoiiiiiiiie 73.85
2000 9 ACES N SEVENS ... 70.15
2004 6 RAPID DIALING......ccocoiiiiiiicecece 46.10
2005 7 GOLD DUST BEACH........cciiiiiiicice. 76.15
2009 3 KEEP ITREAL ..ot *1.90

DANCER, Harold
1984 2 WALTON HANOVER ..o 10.45

DUBE, Daniel

2000 1 GALLOBLUE CHIP ..o
2001 10 KLINGON HANOVER ........cccooviiiiiine
2003 8 QUARTER CARAT ..o
2004 8 THE PREACHER PAN

FAHEY, William

1988 4 B JSCOOT ..t 17.35
1990 7 TILL WE MEET AGAIN ... 25.75
1991 7 TOOTER SCOOTER ..o 109.35
1992 2 WESTERN HANOVER ..., 1.80

FILION, Herve
1984 6 EMBRACE ME.......ccoiiiiiiiiiice, 27.55

FILION, Sylvain
1999 2 GOLIATH BAYAMA ..ot 3.50

FILION, Yves
1988 1 RUNNYMEDE LOBELL .......cccocvvvieieeeieiinns *.85

FONTAINE, Lucien
1985 4 FORREST SKIPPER ........cccoeeiiviieeeeeieins 15.85

FRITZ, William (Bud)
1990 1 APACHES FAME .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiceee 1.95

GALE, William

1988 2 SQUIRTER .....oiiiiiiiiiceceee e 7.35
1989 5 OVER THE WALL.....

1992 8 WEAR MY RING......

1993 6 RIYADH ...

1995 5 CAMS CATCH ..o

1996 7 SCOOT TO POWER

GASSIEN, Reg
1994 7 TREECOSCIOUS .......coviiiieeeeee 28.75

GILMOUR, William (Buddy)
1987 8 STAGE DOOR STEVIE .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiieee 8.50
1990 5 SHIPPS SCHNOOPS ... 22.90

GORDON, Garth
1984 8 MANNART SWIFT ..o 152.15

HARMER, Tom

1984 3 LONG FELLA ..o 5.75
1986 5 INCREDIBLE FINALE........cccooiiiiiiie 1.60
HAUGHTON, Tom

1992 7 SHIPPS PURSER.........ccoiiiiiiie 47.10
HAUGHTON, William

1984 5 FARMSTEADS FAME.......ccccoooiiiiiiiine 14.05

HAYES, John Dr.

1984 1 LEGAL NOTICE ......ccoiiiiiiiiicceeeciee *1.45
HENNESSEY, Wally
1999 7 SPACE SHUTTLE.......cccoiiiiiiiie 15.65

HITEMAN, Dale

2002 4 THREE OLIVES ..o 12.00

JAMIESON, Carl

1996 3 DUKE OF ABBY .....cocoiiiiiieiieiieeee e 31.00
JAMIESON, Jody

2006 10 DOONBEG

2007 1 TELLALL e *2.35
2008 3 SANTANNABLUE CHIP.......cccoviiiiee. 15.90

2009 10 MILLIONAIRE CAM ......cooiiiiiiiiiice 88.30



KERWOOD, Tony

1990 6 CHEFS MAGIC ..o 9.90
1993 2 THE STARTING GATE .....cociiiiiiiiie 13.05
1994  scr. ARMBRO MACKINTOSH ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieee
1996 2 STOUT .o 4.65
1998 3 RUN TO THE BANK
2001 3 HORSELAUGHTER

LACHANCE, Mike

1992 1 SAFELY KEPT ..o 30.85
1994 3 MAGICAL MIKE ... 1.85
1997 3 MEGAMIND ..o 11.50
1998 1 STRAIGHT PATH ..o 29.05
1999 9 SHOW ME THE MONEY ......cccciiiiienne e16.45
2001 1 BETTORS DELIGHT......ccoooiiiiiiciciiee *.85
2002 3 MCARDLE ..o 6.90
2003 2 (dh) ARTESIAN .....ccooiiiiieeee e 5.30

MACARTHUR, Lyle
1988 3 EXCLUSIVE CAM ..o 125.85

MACDONALD, Mark

2005 8 AMERICAN IDEAL.......ooiiiiiiiiiieecee 34.40
2006 3 FOX VALLEY TRIBAL......cciiiiiiiiiiiee 54.90
2007 8 DOMITIAN HANOVER.......c.cooiiiiiiin. 36.70
2008 4 MUCHO SLEAZY .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiecee 29.95

MACDONELL, Paul

1996 9 STAGECRAFT HANOVER ........cccccooinee 168.25
1997 2 VILLAGE JASPER

1998 10 RUSTLER HANOVER .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiice 1.80
2000 10 THUNDER BAY....ooiiiiiiiieee

2002 7 PACIFIC TITAN ..o

2004 7 ROGUE HALL ..o 5.40
2006 6 JEREMES JET ..o 7.30
2008 1 SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE ...........cc.cccc.c... *.40
MAGEE, Dave

2002 10 MINIME ..., 16.00
MAGEE, Dean

2003 1 YANKEE CRUISER ..o, 4.15

MANZI, Catello

1990 7 KING GYPSY ..o 239.60
1991 4 COCKTAIL TALK ..o 8.35
2004 1 MANTACULAR ..o 26.55

MARTIN, Daniel
1999 5 NAGANO ..o 37.55

MAYOTTE, Roger (also see Kevin Banting)

1988 5 KEYSTONE RAIDER.........ccoooviiiiiii. 40.85
1989 9 NEGOTIABLE ..o 106.30
1991 8 QUAKE TREMOR........ccooiiiiiiiice 109.35
1992 3 KINGSBRIDGE ........cccoiiiiiiiieciicccieeee 9.60
2003 5 TARPAULIN HANOVER.........ccocoiiiiie 56.00

MCNICHOL, Mickey
1984 7 ROMAN LOVER ..o 69.10

MILLER, David

1994 6 FALCONS FUTURE........ccociiiiiiciec e 9.45
1995 3 CINDER LANE SAM .....cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieene

1999 3 BUCKEYE HANOVER .......cccccoiiiiiiniiiiiens

2001 7 IVE GOTLIFE ..ot

2003 4 ALLAMERICAN THEORY ..
2005 9 LOAD THE DICE ....coviiiiiiieicceecee

2006 7 BONO BESTS.....cciiiieiiiieieeeeee e 7.00
2007 2 SUTTER HANOVER.........coiiiiiiiiiiicee 2.45
2008 6 SAND SHOOTER .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiciiceieeen 33.45
2009 7 CHASIN RACIN ..ot 67.95
MOISEYEV, Jack

1994 2 PACIFIC ROCKET ....ooeiiiiiiieieeiecnec e 3.95
1996 8 JOHN STREET NORTH ....ccoceoiiiiiiiiieene 10.80
1997 7

1998 4

1999 6

2005 2

2007 3

2008 5

MORAND, Jim

1991 6 STORMIN JESSE .....ccooiiiiiiiiiciiceieee 68.40
MORGAN, Tony

1998 2 WORKPLACE ......oooiiiiiiiiieiceeeeee e12.90

MORRILL, Jim
1997 9 AT POINT PLANK ..o 9.85

NOBLE, Sam lil (Chip)
1986 4 NOBLELAND SAM ..o 8.15
1995 8 MATTCANDO ..o 29.20

O’DONNELL, William
1984 4 GUTS...

1987 4 LAAG ..o 5.25
1988 8 CAMTASTIC ..o 1.75
1996 10 ROCK BLASTER ......oooiiiiiiiiccecee 67.50

O’DWYER, Don
1987 5 SETTHE TRAP ..o 85.95

O’MARA, Mark
1987 1 JATE LOBELL ..o *.35

OUELLETTE, Luc

1997 8 VILLAGE JOVE

1998 7 DAY INALIFE...........

2000 8 HEIFETZ HANOVER ..o 7.50
2001 6 CARDMASTER HANOVER.........ccocovinne e8.00
2002 1 RED RIVER HANOVER.........cccooiiiiiiin 1.60
2004 3 PANSPACIFICFLIGHT ..o 4.20
2005 3 RUNOVER FEELING.........ccooiiiiiiiiee 8.15
2006 7 GLASS PACK ..ot 75.00
2007 8 DAL ... 20.00
2009 8 OK BOROMIR.....cooiiiiiiiiiiceecceee 21.45

PALONE, Dave
2000 5 AINT NO STOPN HIM......coooiiiiiiiiie 26.80
2006 4 DAVE PANLONE




PIERCE, Ron

1994 4 REALITY CHECK ....ccoooviiiiecieeeee 162.95
1998 5 SEALED N DELIVERED.........ccccocviiieennnn. *1.40
2004 4 WESTERN TERROR.......ccciiiiiiieieeee. 39.05
2005 6 TIDEWATER ...ttt 59.40
2006 1 TOTALTRUTH ..ot 3.65
2009 1 WELL SAID .....ooiiiieieeeeceee e 2.95
PUTNAM, Joe

1994 8 RUSHIN ACCENT .....ooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 148.35
REMMEN, Ray

1990 9 BEACH TOWEL ... *.90
1996 6 FALCONS SCOOTER .....cccvieeeiieeeieeeeeen 2.50
RIEGLE, Bruce

1985 2 RED COLT ..ot 25.60
RITCHIE, Jim

1989 6 YOUNG COAL .. 30.15
RITCHIE, Trevor

1984 9 IDEAL ZEKE .....ooovieeieeeeeeeee e 100.90
1986 1 QUITE A SENSATION ....c.ooevieiieieeiieen 30.75
1987 2 FRUGAL GOURMET ......cooiieiiieeeee e 33.05
1989 7 SHIPPS SCORCH ......coiiiiiiiieeie e 3.40
1990 3 ROAD MACHINE ........ccoiiiiiieeiieeeeeee 51.05
1995 7 BLUE BUCKARQOO ........eeviiiiieeiieeeiieeee 40.50
1997  scr. NORTHERN LUCK ......cooiiiiiiiieiieeiee e
2003 7 QUALITY WESTERN........coooiiiiieiieiieen 31.50
SAFTIC, Mike

1993 5 PACIFIC SUNSHINE ........cccoiiiiiiieieee 43.45
1998 9 PARTYWITHTHEBIGDOG.........cccceevieeenee 44.60
2001 2 HAWAIIAN COWBOQY ......cocoveiiieiieiieeieens 27.40
2003 6 EXECUJET .o 25.10
SCHNITTKER, Ray

1992 5 NO TWISTER ...ooiiieeee e 29.95
SEARS, Brian

2004 5 GEORGIA PACIFIC

2005 1 ROCKNROLL HANOVER........ccooeieiiieeee. *70
2006 5 WESTERN ACE......cooiiieieeeeeeeee e 9.05
2007 5 KENNETH J.oooiiiieeee e 3.35
2008 2 BADLANDS NITRO ..oooiiiieiiieeiee e 5.85
2009 5 DIAL OR NO DIAL ...veeiiiieeieeee s 3.45

SHAPIRO, Neal
1985 3 PINOCCHIO........... ....65.80
1987 9 BOMB RICKLES 51.50

SILVERMAN, Richie

1991 3 DIE LAUGHING .......cooiiiiiiiiciiee 1.60
2000 2 TYBERWOOD ....28.80
2004 9 VILLAGE HERO N ..o 55.90

STILLINGS, Richard (Dick)
1989 2 KENTUCKY SPUR ..o *1.00

TETRICK, Tim
2009 9 ANNIESWESTERNCARD ........ccccocoviiinnne 61.05

WALL, Dave

1985 1 STAFF DIRECTOR ..o 7.95
1989 8 STONEWALL ALMAHURST ..o 31.80
1993 7 CAPTAIN PANTASTIC ..o 71.85

WAPLES, Randall

2000 3 CAMOTION. ... 10.75
2001 9 REALDESIRE ..o 3.20
2002 6 BRADS GOLD .....c.ooiiiiiiicicceecee 48.30
2005 5 LEADING X AMPLE .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 6.45
2006 8 IMPECCABLE........ccooiiiiiiiicice 89.30
2008 10 KEYSTONE HORATIO ......cccooveiiiiiiien. 40.75

WAPLES, Ron (Sr.)

1985 8 WITSENDS WIZARD........ccooiiiiiiiiiicnn. 4.30
1991 9 WHITELAND TROUBLE ..........cccoiiie 17.30
1993 1
1995 2
1997 6

WHELAN, Jim
1987 6 D TSLIPPER ..o, 45.30

WHELAN, Walter
1986 3 ARMBRO EMERSON .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiee 34.65

WILDER, Mike

2003  scr. MAKE ASUCCESS .........coooiiiiiecceeeees
WING, Ted
1986 6 WILCOS DATA ... 6.50

WRENN, Peter

1995 10 I SAW HIM FIRST ..o 5.75
1999 4 SIOUX DAWN ..o 4.20
ZERON, Rick

2000 6 MRPREZ.......cooiiiiic e, 44.25



TRAINER ROSTER
Year Finish HOIrse......eeuiiiiiecceeeee e Odds

ABRAMS, Barry
1984 4 GUTS e *1.45

ALLEN, Carl

1993 9 NO WAY ... 30.15
ALLEN, Rod
1992 4 CARLSBAD CAM.....ccoiiiiiiiiiieieeeceeee *.85

ALTMEYER, Dan
2003 5 TARPAULIN HANOVER.........ccocoiiiiie 56.00
2003  scr MAKE ASUCCESS ..ot

ARLEDGE, Jim

1999 3 BUCKEYE HANOVER.......c.cccoiiiiien. 18.75
2006 4 DAVE PANLONE........... ....25.35
2008 6 SAND SHOOTER 33.45

ARTANDI, Tom (also see Jean Belliveau)

1988 4 B JSCOOT ..t 17.35
1989 1 GOALIE JEFF ..o 45.80
2002 9 ROYAL MATTJESTY ..o 33.20

BAGGIT, Robert Jr. (Bob)
2000 9 ACES N SEVENS.......ccooiiieeeeeee 70.15

BAILLARGEON, Benoit
2001 4 LIFE SIZZLES. ... 13.55

BAKER, Frank Jr.
2009 8 OK BOROMIR......ooeiiiiieiiee e 21.45

BANTING, Kevin (Roger Mayotte Stable)
1992 3 KINGSBRIDGE ........ccvoeiviiiiieieeecce e 9.60

BELL, Scott
2006 2 FEELIN FRISKIE ....oeoeveeeeeeeeeeeee e *.90
2007 3 WATTAHOTSHOT ... 31.70

BELLIVEAU, Jean (Tom Artandi Stable)
1995 9 MUST B FURY ..ot 25.85

BENCAL, Bob
1988 8 CAMTASTIC ..o 1.75
1991 2 STARTTHE FIRE ..o 15.45

BENDIS, Randall (Randy)
2004 5 GEORGIAPACIFIC ..o *1.25

BLOOD, Peter
2001 10 KLINGON HANOVER.........cccceveiieeeiieee €8.00
BORING, Norman (Chris)

1988 7 ALBERT ALBERT .....oooiiiiiieieeeiecee 14.85

BOURGEOIS, Rheal
1988 5 KEYSTONE RAIDER........cccooviiiiiiien, 40.85
1989 9 NEGOTIABLE ..o 106.30

BOYD, Jeff
2002 5 PACIFIC TITAN ..o 61.40

BRAINARD, Tracy
2009 6 IFICANDREAM ......ooiiiiiiiiiee 7.05

BRETHOUR, Lorne
1995 4 RABBI OF RACING .......ccocoiiiiiiicice, 13.00

BROWN, Michael
1989 6 YOUNG COAL ..ot 30.15

BURGESS, Blair

1986 2 AMITY CHEF ..o *1.05
1987 2 FRUGAL GOURMET ......ccooiiiiiiiiciiices 33.05
1990 3 ROAD MACHINE ... 51.05
2001 9 REALDESIRE ..o 3.20
2003 7 QUALITY WESTERN.......cooiiiiiiii 31.50
2007 1 TELLALL oo, *2.35

BURNS, John

1988 6 SUN LAMP ... 35.10
1989 7 SHIPPS SCORCH ..o 3.40
1990 5 SHIPPS SCHNOOPS ... 22.90
1991 5 STAND AND DELIVER ..o 50.70

BURTON, Brian
1986 3 ARMBRO EMERSON .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiee 34.65

CAMPBELL, James (Jim)
2009 5 DIAL OR NO DIEAL ...t 3.45

CAPONE, Salvatore (Sal)

2003 2 (dh) ALLAMERICAN NATIVE.....cccccoviiieiireienn. *1.10
CARALUZZI, Joe
1984 7 ROMAN LOVER .....oooeiieeeeeeeeee e 69.10

CHANSKY, Richard Jr.
2000 8 HEIFETZ HANOVER ..o 7.50

CHRISTOFOROU, Charalambos (Chris Sr.)
2000 4 ASTREOS ..ot 6.55

COLEMAN, Casie

2005 8 AMERICAN IDEAL......c.coiiiiiiiiceeee 34.40
2008 4 MUCHO SLEAZY .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiceee 29.95
2008 5
2009 2

CONLIN, Frank
1993 2 THE STARTING GATE .....ooeoeveeeieeeeeee 13.05

DARLING, Jack

1997 1 GOTHIC DREAM ......ooiiiiiiiiiece e *.95
1998 8 PEARL RIVER MATT ... 4.65
2000 7 TWIN B CHAMP ..o *.80

DEAN, James (Friday)
2006 10 DOONBEG........ceeiiiiiiieeeeece e
2007 8 DOMITIAN HANOVER....




DEETERS, Terry
2009 9 ANNIESWESTERNCARD ........ccccoooviiinnne 61.05

DEMAS, Steve
1984 6 EMBRACE ME......ccooeiiieeeeee e, 27.55

DEPINTO, Cosmo (Sam)
2003 3 ARTESIAN ...t 5.30

DERRICO, Luca
1990 2 MARK JOHNATHAN ......oooiiieecieeeeieee 28.30

DRENNAN, John
1997 4 D MDILINGER ....cooiiiiiiiiicece 58.50

ELLIOTT, Steve

1986 7 SOUFFLE ..o

1986 8 MR RODEO DRIVE

1989 4 TOTALLY RUTHLESS ... 4.10
2009 1 WELL SAID ... 2.95

ELLIOTT, William (Bill)
2005 5 LEADING XAMPLE........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee 6.45
2005 6 TIDEWATER ..ot 59.40

FARRINGTON, Richard (Dick)
1987 4 LAAG ..o 5.25

FILION, Yves
1999 2 GOLIATH BAYAMA ...t 3.50

FIRLOTTE, Stew

1985 7 SHAWNEE ALMAHURST .....oooiiiiiiieieeee 3.95
1987 3 RARE REVIEW......coooiiiiieieieeeee e 9.35
1989 8 STONEWAL ALMAHURST .....coooviieiieen 31.80
1994 5 HISTORIC ... 11.45
1996 4 MATTDUFF ..o *1.85
1997 5 HIS MATTJESTY ..o 10.20
2002 7 SWINGIN AWAY ..o 50.95
2003 9 ARTICULATOR ....ooiiieiiiie e 81.45
FLIS, Ray

1984 9 IDEAL ZEKE .....ooovieeieeeeeeeee e 100.90

FONTAINE, Michel
1985 4 FORREST SKIPPER .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiies 15.85

FORBES, Scott

2004 4 WESTERN TERROR ........ccoiiiiiiiiie 39.05
FORD, Mark

2000 1 GALLOBLUE CHIP ..o 4.25
2001 8 YANKEE BLITZ.....coiiiiiiiiiieeece 42.05
2002 8 UP FRONT WESTERN.........ccooiiiiiiien. 52.65

FRITZ, William (Bud)
1990 1 APACHES FAME .......ccooiiiiiiiiieceee 1.95

GASKIN, Ernie
1984 5 FARMSTEADS FAME.......ccccoooiiiiiiiiins 14.05

GILLOCK, Richard
2003 6 EXECUJET ..o, 25.10

GORDON, Garth
1984 8 MANNART SWIFT ..o 152.15

HALE, George
1987 8 STAGE DOOR STEVIE ....ccooiieeiieeeieeees 8.50

HARDER, Mark
2007 2 SUTTER HANOVER.........ccooiiiiiiiiiee 2.45

HARMER, Tom

1984 3 LONG FELLA ..o 5.75
1986 5 INCREDIBLE FINALE ..o 1.60
2006 6 JEREMES JET ..o 7.30
HART, Ed

1999 7 SPACE SHUTTLE.......cciiiiiiiie 15.65
HAUGHTON, Tom

1992 7 SHIPPS PURSER.........ccooiiiiiiie 47.10
1994 3 MAGICAL MIKE ..o 1.85

HAYES, Dr. John
1984 1 LEGAL NOTICE ......ccoiiiiiiiiicceeeciee *1.45

HENDERSON, Ron

2001 3 HORSELAUGHTER.........cooieiieieeieee 60.50
HOLLOWAY, Joe

1991 7 TOOTER SCOOTER .....ccieiieeieeeees 109.35
1992 1 SAFELY KEPT ..ot 30.85
1997 3 MEGAMIND ......oooiiiiiieieeeece e 11.50
1997 7 RED BOW TIE ...ooiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 6.50
2000 5 AINT NO STOPN HIM.....ccooiiiiiiieee 26.80

JAMIESON, Carl
1996 3 DUKE OF ABBY .....ooiiiiiiiiiiicceceee 31.00
2008 3 SANTANNABLUE CHIP ..o 15.90

JOHNSON, Dr. Pete
1997 6 RAMBARAN. ... .o 9.50

KEEPING, William

1993 8 NATIVE BORN.......oooiiiiiiiiiccece 50.75
KOPAS, John
2008 10 KEYSTONE HORATIO ......ccccoviiiiiiiiee. 49.70

LAARMAN, Rene
2004 7 ROGUE HALL ..o, 46.10
2007 4 ARTRIVERDERCI........coooiiiiiiiiiiie 18.15

LEBLANC, Steven
1998 9 PARTYWITHTHEBIGDOG............cccceeennen 44.60

LEWIS, Skip
1985 6 CHAIRMANOFTHEBOARD..........ccoviinne 7.65



MACARTHUR, Lyle
1988 3 EXCLUSIVE CAM......cooiiiiiiiiiicee 125.85

MACGRATH, Brent
2008 1 SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE ...........cc.cccc.c... *.40

MACHIZ, Gary
1996 1 ARIZONA JACK ... 12.25
2000 2 TYBERWOOD ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiecceeee 28.80

MACOMBER, Richard (Dick)
1998 2 WORKPLACE ..o e12.90
1999 6 ROYALFLUSH HANOVER ..........cccoiiiinn 5.75

MARFISI, Duane

1998 7 DAY INALIFE ... 9.35
1999 8 THE PAPER WAZOO .....cccoviieeieeeene 73.85
2008 8

MARTIN, Daniel
1999 5 NAGANO ..o 37.55

MARTIN, Garry
1987 5 SETTHE TRAP ...ooviiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 85.95

MAXWELL, Brad
1993 4 BEASTMASTER ... 8.40

MAYOTTE, Roger
1991 8 QUAKE TREMOR ..o 109.35

MCCALL, Darren

2004 10 CAMELOT HALL ..o 9.95
2008 9 DEUCE SEELSTER.......coooiiiiiiiice, 21.55
MCDERMOTT, John

2003 8 QUARTER CARAT ..o 13.40

MCENENY, Scott

2001 1 BETTORS DELIGHT......ccooiiiiiiiiciiee *.85
MCHALE, Ed
1991 9 WHITELAND TROUBLE..........ccccoiiie 17.30

MCINTOSH, Doug
1992 8 WEAR MY RING......coooiiiiiiiiieeceeee e 9.25

MCINTOSH, Lonnie
1994 6 FALCONS FUTURE..........coooviiiieeeceeeciiees 9.45

MCINTOSH, Robert

1988 2 SQUIRTER ....oiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeee 7.35
1993 5 PACIFIC SUNSHINE .........ccoooviiiiiicn. 43.45
1994 9 WATER TOWER ..o 16.45
1999 9 SHOW ME THE MONEY .......cccoiiiiieenne e16.45
1999 10 MCGETTY ..o e16.45
2005 2 STONEBRIDGE REGAL........cccoiiiiiiiee 5.30
2005 10 FZEE ..o 50.30

MCMAHON, Dennis
1991 6 STORMIN JESSE .......ccoccvviiieeeieeciiieeeee, 68.40

MCMASTER, Kevin
2004 3 PANSPACIFICFLIGHT ..o 4.20
2004 8 THE PREACHER PAN.........coooiiiii 67.00

MCNAIR, Gregg
1998 3 RUN TO THE BANK ....
1999 4 SIOUX DAWN ..ottt 4.20

MESSINA, Paul

1995 10 I SAW HIM FIRST ...t 5.75
MOORE, Dr. lan
2006 8 IMPECCABLE ..., 89.30

NICHOLSON, Paul
1994 7 TREECOSCIOUS ... 28.75

NICKELLS, Bruce
1995 2 NEUTRALITY ..o 2.90

NOBLE, Sam lil (Chip)
1986 4 NOBLELAND SAM ..o, 8.15
1995 8 MATTCANDO ..o 29.20

O’DONNELL, Kelly
1998 4 DRAGON AGAIN .....oooiiiiiiiiiie e 12.90
2005 3 RUNOVER FEELING.........ccocoiiiiiiiiice 8.15

O’MARA, Mark
1987 1 JATE LOBELL ..o *.35

O’SULLIVAN, Tony

2009 10 MILLIONAIRE CAM ......cooiiiiiiiiiice 88.30
PELLING, Brett

1995 1 DAVIDS PASS.....ccoiiiiiiiecieeceeece e 2.75
1999 1 THE PANDEROSA...

2004 6 RAPID DIALING......ccoooiiiiiiiiccece

2005 1 ROCKNROLL HANOVER .........ccooviiiiiene *.70
2005 4 CAMS FOOL.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiciiecceeee e 9.75
PINSKE, Brian

2001 2 HAWAIIAN COWBOY ......ccciiiiiiiiicien. 27.40
PINSKE, Tim

2003 1 YANKEE CRUISER ......ccocoiiiiiiiicee, 4.15

PORTER, R. Claire
1986 1 QUITE ASENSATION .....ccciiiiiiiiiice 30.75

RATHBONE, Larry
1990 8 TILL WE MEET AGAIN ... 25.75
2004 1 MANTACULAR ..o 26.55

REMMEN, Ray
1990 9 BEACH TOWEL ..o *.90
1996 6 FALCONS SCOOTER ......cccooeiiiiiiiciiee 2.50

RIEGLE, Bruce
1985 2 RED COLT ...t 25.60



RIEGLE, Gene
1992 2 WESTERN HANOVER .........cocviiieeceee, 1.80
1993 3 LIFE SIGN.....coiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 7.40

ROBINSON, Brett

2000 10 THUNDER BAY......ccceen.
2001 6 CARDMASTER HANOVER
2001 7 IVE GOTLIFE ...

ROBINSON, Shawn

1996 2 STOUT .o 4.85
1996 8 JOHN STREET NORTH ..o 10.80
1996 9 STAGECRAFT HANOVER .........ccccooeeee 168.25
1998 1 STRAIGHT PATH ..o 29.95
1998 6 RESURGENT DRAGON .......cccccoviiien. 34.85
ROBINSON, William

1991 1 PRECIOUS BUNNY.. ..*.85
1991 4 COCKTAIL TALK ..o 8.35
1992 6 SURVIVOR GOLD ......ccoiiiiiiiicicee 46.70
1993 6 RIYADH. ... 14.00
1993 1 PRESIDENTIAL BALL ..o *.35
1994 1 CAMS CARD SHARK ..., *1.90
1994 2 PACIFIC ROCKET ....ocoviiiiiiiicieiicceecee 3.95
1994 scr.  ARMBRO MACKINTOSH

1995 7 BLUE BUCKAROO........ccociiiiiiiiicee 40.50
2002 6 BRADS GOLD .....coooiiiiiiiicicceeee 48.30
2002 2 MACH THREE ... *1.15
2002 1 RED RIVER HANOVER.........ccoooiiiiiiiie 1.60

RYDER, Chris

1998 5 SEALED N DELIVERED.........ccccoiiviiiinn. *1.40
1999 6 MRPREZ.......cooiiiiie e, 44.25
2002 3 MCARDLE ..o 6.90
2004 2 METROPOLITAN ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiecieeee 3.70
2005 9 LOAD THEDICE ..o 19.65
2007 6 YANKEE SKYSCAPER........ccooiiiiiiiicne. 2.75

SANDERS, Robert
2006 3 FOX VALLEY TRIBAL......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiies 54.90

SCHNITTKER, Warren
1992 5 NO TWISTER ...oooeiiiieeeeeeeieeee e 29.95

SEEBER, Dr. Ken

1990 4 JAKE AND ELWOOD.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee 8.75
SEEKMAN, Joe
2002 4 THREE OLIVES............

2005 7 GOLD DUST BEACH
2008 7 ART OFFICIAL ..o 8.75

SHAPIRO, Neal

1985 3 PINOCCHIO.......ooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeecieeee e 65.80
1987 9 BOMB RICKLES .........covveieeiiiiieeeeeeees 51.50
SHAW, Max

1995 3 CINDER LANE SAM ..., *2.05

SHAY, Tom

1995 5 CAMS CATCH ..o 36.05
1997 9 AT POINT BLANK .....ooiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 9.85
SHEA, Joey

2009 3 KEEP ITREAL ...oocviiiiiieeeeeeee e *1.90

SILVERMAN, Jerry
2004 9 VILLAGE HERO N ..o 55.90
2006 9 PACIFIC UNION ......cociiiiiiiiiiice, 68.85

SILVERMAN, Richie

1991 3 DIE LAUGHING ..o 1.60
SIMPSON, John Jr.

1984 2 WALTON HANOVER ..o 10.45
SMALL, Alan

1985 5 ANXIOUS ROBBY ......oovviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiien *1.20

SMITH, Peter
1987 7 PERFECT MORNING........c..cooiiiiiiin. 51.05

STANISLAO, Monico
1990 7 CHEFS MAGIC ..o 9.90

STEACY, Mark
2007 7 GLASS PACK ..ot 75.00

STILLINGS, Richard (Dick)

1989 2 KENTUCKY SPUR ..ot *1.00
STUTZMAN, Jonas (Joe)

1996 7 SCOOT TO POWER......ccoeiieeeeieeeee 61.15
SUGG, Ivan

2006 7 BONO BESTS.....coiiiieeieeee e 7.00

SYLVESTER, Chuck
1989 5 OVER THE WALL ..o 61.75

TACKOOR, Des
2003 4 ALLAMERICAN THEORY .....cccoveiiiieeeieenne 3.75

TEAGUE, Brenda

2006 1 TOTAL TRUTH ..o 3.65
2006 5 WESTERNACE ... 9.05
2009 4 MR WIGGLES.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiece,

2009 7 CHASIN RACIN

TEAGUE, George
2008 2 BADLANDS NITRO ....ocoviieiieieeeece e 5.85

THOMAS, Alain (Assistant Tr., Yves Filion Stable)
1988 1 RUNNYMEDE LOBELL .....ccoveveeieeeciieeee *.85

TOSCANI, Gino
1994 4 REALITY CHECK ..o 162.95

TOSCANO, Linda
2007 5 KENNETH J .o 3.35



VARTY, Nat
2001 5 PERUVIAN HANOVER..........ccccoiiiiiiiiie 7.45

VON SEE, Charles

1994 8 RUSHINACCENT ...t 148.35
WALL, Dave
1985 1 STAFF DIRECTOR ..., 7.95

WALLACE, Ben

1995 6 MATT ON THE ROCKS ..o 25.85
1996 10 ROCK BLASTER ......ccciiiiiiiiiciecee 67.50
2000 3 CAMOTION. ..ot 10.75
2003  scr.  TOTALLY WESTERN ......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeee

WALTERS, William
1993 7 CAPTAIN PANTASTIC ..o 71.85

WAPLES, Ron (Sr.)
1985 9 WITSENDS WIZARD........oovveeoerreereereeeennee, 4.30

WELCH, Roger
2002 10 MINIEME ..., 16.00

WELLWOOD, William

1997 2 VILLAGE JASPER .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiece e4.00
1997 8 VILLAGE JOVE.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiciece e4.00
1998 10 RUSTLER HANOVER .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiice 1.80

WHELAN, Jim
1987 6 D TSLIPPER ..o 45.30

WILLIAMS, Charles

1996 5 BAHAMA BUNNY ... 4.30
WING, Ted
1986 6 WILCOS DATA. ... 6.50

WITTEN, Wilson
1989 3 RAQUE BOGART .....oooiiiiiiiieieeecie e 5.20

WOOD, Ben
1990 7 KING GYPSY ..o 239.60




